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A S S E S S M E N T  &  C O N S U L T I N G  S E R V I C E S  

 
 

 
January 5, 2015 
 
FRHP Lincolnshire, LLC 
Camping World, Inc.  
FreedomRoads, LLC 
 
and 
 
Ms. Melissa Nance 
Camping World and Good Sam 
250 Parkway Drive, Suite 270 
Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069 
 
RE: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of 
 Great Scott Broadcasting 
 20200 Dupont Boulevard 
 Georgetown, Sussex County, Delaware 19947 
 CBRE Project No.: 14-460TX-2133 
 
Dear Ms. Nance: 
 
CBRE, Inc. (CBRE) has completed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the above-
referenced property.  The ESA was conducted in accordance with the ASTM International (ASTM) 
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process 
E1527-13 (the Standard), the All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) Rule 40 CFR Part 312, CBRE’s letter of 
engagement, and generally accepted industry standards.   
 
This report was prepared solely for the use of FRHP Lincolnshire, LLC, Camping World, Inc., 
FreedomRoads, LLC, and Camping World and Good Sam (hereinafter “Client” or “User”) and any 
party specifically referenced in Section 1.6 - User Reliance.  No other party shall use or rely on this 
report or the findings herein, without the prior written consent of CBRE.   
 
Sincerely, 
CBRE, INC. 

DRAFT 
Robert L. Greene, PE 
Project Manager 
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PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT SUMMARY 

GREAT SCOTT BROADCASTING 

20200 DUPONT BOULEVARD  

GEORGETOWN, SUSSEX COUNTY, DELAWARE  19947 

CBRE PROJECT NO.: 14-460TX-2133  

 

REPORT SECTION NFA REC CREC HREC BER COMMENT 

5. Records Review X      

6. Property History  X      

7.2 
Hazardous Substances/ 
Petroleum Products 

X      

7.2 Storage Tanks  X    

A vertical vent pipe and a 
second nearby vertical capped 
pipe were observed at the 
Property indicating the potential 
presence of underground 
storage tank(s) (USTs).  No 
regulatory records pertaining to 
UST(s) were noted and no 
additional information was 
readily available.   

7.2 PCBs X      

7.2 
Other Visual 
Observations 

X      

8.1 
Asbestos-Containing 
Materials 

X     

Based upon the date of 
construction of some of the 
original sheds and out buildings, 
asbestos-containing materials 
(ACM) may be present at the 
Property. 

8.2 Radon X      

8.3 Lead-Based Paint X     

Based upon the date of 
construction of some of the 
original sheds and out buildings, 
Lead-Based Paint (LBP) may be 
present at the Property.  

8.4 Drinking Water X      

8.5 Mold/Water Intrusion X      
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8.6 Flood Zones/Wetlands X     

According to the US Fish and 
Wildlife National Wetlands 
Inventory, the northern and 
western portions of the Property 
have been designated as 
Freshwater Forested/Shrub 
Wetland. 

NFA – No Further Action 
REC – Recognized Environmental Condition 
CREC – Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition 
HREC – Historical Recognized Environmental Condition 
BER – Business Environmental Risk 

 
 



GREAT SCOTT BROADCASTING 
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE CBRE Project #14-460TX-2133 

 

© 2014 CBRE, Inc.              
(Rev 06/20/14) 

 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ............................................................................................................. 1 

1. INTRODUCTION.............................................................................................................. 5 

1.1. Purpose ............................................................................................................................ 5 

1.2. Scope of Services .............................................................................................................. 6 

1.3. Significant Assumptions ..................................................................................................... 7 

1.4. Limitations and Exceptions ................................................................................................. 8 

1.5. Special Terms and Conditions ........................................................................................... 9 

1.6. User Reliance ................................................................................................................... 9 

2. GENERAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION ................................................................................. 10 

2.1. Location and Legal Description ........................................................................................ 10 

2.2. Property and Vicinity General Characteristics ................................................................... 10 

2.3. Current Uses of the Property ............................................................................................ 11 

2.4. Description of Property Improvements .............................................................................. 12 

2.5. Current Uses of Adjoining Properties ................................................................................ 12 

3. USER PROVIDED INFORMATION ..................................................................................... 14 

3.1. Title Records ................................................................................................................... 14 

3.2. Environmental Liens and Activity and Use Limitations ........................................................ 14 

3.3. Specialized Knowledge ................................................................................................... 14 

3.4. Commonly Known or Reasonable Ascertainable Information ............................................. 14 

3.5. Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues ................................................................... 15 

3.6. Reason for Performing the Phase I ESA ............................................................................ 15 

4. INTERVIEWS/MUNICIPAL INFORMATION ......................................................................... 16 

4.1. Property Owner, Operator, and/or Escort ........................................................................ 16 

4.2. Local Government Officials ............................................................................................. 17 

4.3. Other Contacts ............................................................................................................... 19 

5. RECORDS REVIEW .......................................................................................................... 21 

5.1. Environmental Record Sources ......................................................................................... 21 

5.2. Records Review Summary ................................................................................................ 25 



GREAT SCOTT BROADCASTING 
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE CBRE Project #14-460TX-2133 

 

© 2014 CBRE, Inc.              
(Rev 06/20/14) 

 
 

6. HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION .................................................................................... 26 

6.1. Aerial Photographs ......................................................................................................... 26 

6.2. Fire Insurance Maps ....................................................................................................... 30 

6.3. Property Tax Files ............................................................................................................ 30 

6.4. Recorded Land Title Records ........................................................................................... 30 

6.5. USGS Topographic Map ................................................................................................. 31 

6.6. Local Street Directories .................................................................................................... 32 

6.7. Building Department Records .......................................................................................... 32 

6.8. Zoning/Land Use Records ............................................................................................... 33 

6.9. Previous Assessments ...................................................................................................... 33 

6.10. Other Historical Sources ................................................................................................. 33 

6.11. Data Gaps ..................................................................................................................... 33 

6.12. Prior Use History Summary .............................................................................................. 34 

7. PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE ....................................................................................... 35 

7.1. Methodology and Limiting Conditions .............................................................................. 35 

7.2. Visual Observations ........................................................................................................ 35 

7.3. Visual Observation Summary ........................................................................................... 39 

8. ASTM NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS .......................................................................... 41 

8.1. Asbestos ......................................................................................................................... 41 

8.2. Radon ............................................................................................................................ 42 

8.3. Lead-Based Paint ............................................................................................................ 42 

8.4. Drinking Water ............................................................................................................... 43 

8.5. Microbial Contamination ................................................................................................. 44 

8.6. Flood Zones and Wetlands ............................................................................................. 44 

9. FINDINGS, OPINIONS AND CONCLUSIONS................................................................... 46 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS ................................................................................................ 48 

11. DEVIATIONS AND ADDITIONAL SERVICES .................................................................... 49 

12. WRITTEN DECLARATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL .................................... 50 

 
 
 

 



GREAT SCOTT BROADCASTING 
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE CBRE Project #14-460TX-2133 

 

© 2014 CBRE, Inc.              
(Rev 06/20/14) 

 
 

APPENDICES 
 
 
APPENDIX 1………………………………………….…………Topographic Map and Property Diagram 
APPENDIX 2……………………………………………………………………………………Photographs 
APPENDIX 3……………………………………………………………………Supporting Documentation 
APPENDIX 4………………………………………………………..…………………..Regulatory Records 
APPENDIX 5……………………………………………….…….………………Historical Documentation 
APPENDIX 6………………………………………….…………………………………....Previous Reports 
APPENDIX 7………………………………………………………………………Personnel Qualifications 
 
 



GREAT SCOTT BROADCASTING 
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE CBRE Project #14-460TX-2133 

 

© 2014 CBRE, Inc. 1  
(Rev 06/20/14) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

Property Name: Great Scott Broadcasting 

Property Address: 20200 Dupont Boulevard 

 Georgetown, Delaware  19947 

 
At the request of the Client, CBRE has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the 
above-referenced Property.  The ESA was conducted in accordance with ASTM Standard Practice 
E1527-13.  At the request of Client, this ESA also includes a preliminary evaluation of certain ASTM 
non-scope considerations. 
 
The Property consists of an irregular-shaped parcel of land totaling approximately 58.75 acres.  The 
Property primarily consists of unimproved wooded land along the northern and western portions of the 
Property.  The eastern portion of the Property is improved with two, one to two-story buildings totaling 
approximately 6,000 to 8,000 net rentable square feet (SF).  The buildings, which were constructed in 
1995 and 2001, are of concrete masonry unit (CMU) construction and wood construction with vinyl 
exterior walls and wood-framed roofs covered with asphalt composition shingles.  Ancillary structures 
include four, wood and CMU framed storage sheds with wood/CMU piers and poured-in-place 
concrete floors.  Surrounding grounds consist of asphalt-paved driveways and parking areas, 
cast-in-place concrete sidewalks, a private potable water well, a septic system with buried holding 
tank and raised or mound type drainage field, signage, and limited landscaped areas.  The Property 
was originally developed in the 1950s with a single structure and one radio transmission tower with 
the former address noted as 701 North Dupont Highway.  Additional towers were erected in the late-
1980s to early-1990s.  The original building was demolished in the mid-1990s when a second 
building was constructed.  A third pre-fabricated building was constructed in 2001.  At the time of the 
inspection, the Property was operated as Great Scott Broadcasting facility transmitting on an AM and 
several FM radio stations with five, 300 to 350 foot high radio towers, underground copper wiring, 
and transmitting equipment.  
 
A Topographic Map and Property Diagram are provided in Appendix 1 of this report.  Photographs of 
the Property are provided in Appendix 2. 
 
Findings, Opinions and Conclusions   
 
We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and 
limitations of ASTM Practice E1527 of 20200 Dupont Boulevard, Georgetown, Delaware, the 
Property.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 11 of this report. 
This assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs in connection with the Property except for the 
following: 
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 A suspect vertical vent pipe and a second nearby vertical capped pipe were observed between 
two sheds located south of the main office/studio building at the Property indicating that 
underground storage tank(s) (USTs) may be present at the Property.  The vertical vent pipe is 
approximately two to three feet in height and approximately one to one and a half inch diameter 
in size with a vented rounded cap.  The vertical vent pipe is iron pipe painted or coated black 
with hazard striping at the top.  The pipe is situated at the western edge of a paved asphalt 
paved parking lot area and concrete sidewalk.  On-site personnel noted that this area was 
formerly near the rear door to the original building, demolished in the mid-1990s.  No 
associated equipment such as petroleum fired heating or emergency generator systems, pumps, 
switches, piping or other surface connections were identified.  However, a second, one to two 
feet high capped vertical pipe approximately two inches in diameter was observed 
approximately 20 to 30 feet west of the above mentioned vent pipe.  This pipe is also located in 
a grassy area.  No other surface connections or associated equipment was identified.  No 
regulatory records, building permits or other records pertaining to USTs at the Property were 
identified.  The presence of these pipes which are indicative of the potential presence of USTs at 
the Property without any available records explaining their use is considered a REC with respect 
to the Property.  

 
An historical recognized environmental condition (HREC) refers to an environmental condition which 
would have been considered a REC in the past, but which is no longer considered a REC based on 
subsequent assessment and/or remediation of any contaminants to below the most restrictive 
(generally residential) cleanup target concentrations or regulatory closure with no formal or implied 
restricted uses.  CBRE did not identify HRECs in connection with the Property. 
 
CBRE was unable to obtain information relating to a vent pipe and a capped pipe observed at the 
Property indicating the potential presence of UST(s) at the Property.  This would be considered a 
significant data gap which affects the ability of the Environmental Professional to identify RECs at the 
Property. 
 
The ASTM Standard was designed solely to meet the requirements of the USEPA’s All Appropriate 
Inquiries (AAI) to permit the potential purchaser to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the 
innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations on 
CERCLA liability, but recognizes that a User may choose to evaluate other business environmental 
risks (BERs).  The investigation has revealed no BERs associated with the standard ASTM scope 
considerations except for the following: 
 
 CBRE identified two 50-gallon capacity plastic drums containing unknown cleaning solution 

located at the rear of a stockade fence in the vicinity of the cluster of storage sheds at the 
Property.  No spills or releases were noted in the vicinity if the plastic drums. The plastic drums 
were observed without secondary containment present. The lack of secondary containment for 
these plastic drums is considered a BER with respect to the Property. 
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At the request of Client, CBRE conducted a preliminary evaluation for asbestos-containing material 
(ACM), radon, lead-based paint (LBP), drinking water quality, mold, floodplains and wetlands which 
are considered ASTM Non-Scope Considerations.  This investigation has revealed no concerns 
relating to these ASTM Non-Scope Considerations in connection with the Property except for the 
following:  
 
 Based on the date of construction of some of the original sheds and out buildings, ACM may be 

present at the Property.  Suspect materials identified by CBRE include, but are not necessarily 
limited to: textured ceiling material, vinyl floor tile and mastic, roofing materials and wallboard 
and joint compound.  The observed materials were in good condition. 
 

 Based on the date of construction of some of the original sheds and out buildings, LBP may be 
present at the Property.  The Property is not used residentially.  The painted surfaces observed 
were in good condition, with no signs of peeling noted. 

 
 Review of the US Fish and Wildlife National Wetlands Inventory website and on-site observations 

indicate that federally regulated wetlands located on and adjacent to the Property.  Areas of 
standing water and poorly drained wooded areas were observed.  According to the US Fish and 
Wildlife National Wetlands Inventory, the northern and western portions of the Property have 
been designated as Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland.  These areas are unimproved and are 
located beyond the use areas of the Property.  According to the US Fish and Wildlife National 
Wetlands Inventory, Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland at the Property are designated as 
PFO1Bd, PFO4/1Bd, and PSS1C defined as palustrine, forested, broad leaved deciduous and 
needle leaved, scrub and shrub evergreen vegetation with saturated with special modifiers of 
partially drained/ditched.  Any future disturbance or development activities may be subject to 
jurisdictional review. 

 
Recommendations 
 
CBRE recommends that secondary containment be installed for the two plastic drums observed at the 
rear of a stockade fence in the vicinity of the cluster of storage sheds at the Property. 
 
CBRE recommends that a limited subsurface investigation be conducted at the Property to determine 
the nature of the vent pipe and capped pipe at the Property specifically to determine if they are 
associated with existing or former UST(s) at the Property. At a minimum, CBRE recommends that the 
limited subsurface investigation include follow-up file review and a survey of the areas of the Property 
where the pipes were observed using ground penetrating radar (GPR).  
 
Suspect ACM was identified at the Property.  These materials were observed to be in good condition.  
ACM typically do not release measurable amounts of asbestos fibers unless the materials are 
disturbed or damaged.  NESHAP regulations require sampling of potential ACM prior to any 
renovation or demolition activities likely to disturb the material, regardless of the date of construction.  
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If such activities are planned, an asbestos survey of the entire facility, or the portion slated for the 
renovation or demolition activities, is warranted prior to initiating these activities.  No survey was 
conducted as part of this assessment.  The survey should be conducted by a licensed firm and should 
include an assessment of all suspect ACM including those which are not normally accessible.  Any 
material found to be ACM should be handled in accordance with applicable regulations. 
 
While LBP may be present, based on the date of construction of some of the existing improvements, 
the Property is not used for residential purposes.  Based on non-residential usage of the property, LBP 
is not considered a significant concern and no further action or study with regard to LBP at the 
Property is recommended.  The paint should, however, be sampled prior to any actions likely to 
impact the painted surfaces, such as sanding, scraping or heat-gun removal; otherwise the paint 
should be assumed to be LBP.  Any proven or assumed LBP should be removed and handled in a 
controlled manner in accordance with applicable regulations.   
 
Drinking water is provided at the Property by an on-site well.  No recent water quality tests were 
available for the well.  CBRE recommends that the well system be chlorinated and water sampling be 
conducted with analysis for at a minimum: coliform bacteria, nitrates, and metals (lead and copper). 
 
Due to the presence of potential wetlands on the Property, CBRE recommends that a formal wetlands 
determination be conducted to determine whether or not this area would be considered a 
jurisdictional wetland prior to undertaking any development activities likely to impact the area. 
 
CBRE recognizes that there may be various options for dealing with the concerns identified.  The 
options provided by CBRE are not necessarily the only acceptable alternatives for dealing with a 
particular concern. Factors such as planned changes to property use, planned renovations, capital 
restraints or other variables may change what would be considered the most appropriate or prudent 
alternative. CBRE provides these options solely as guidance for further action. 
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1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1. Purpose 
 
CBRE was retained to conduct this ESA of the Property to assist a prospective purchaser in 
conducting their pre-acquisition due diligence.  The ESA was designed to provide the potential 
purchaser of the Property an objective, professional opinion of environmental risks, if any, 
associated with the Property through the identification of RECs, CRECs, and HRECs to the extent 
feasible pursuant to the process prescribed in the Standard.   
 
The term REC is defined in the Standard as “as the presence or likely presence of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products in, on or at a property: (1) due to a release to the 
environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under 
conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.  De minimis 
conditions are not recognized environmental conditions.”   
 
A REC resulting from a past release that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable 
regulatory authority with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in 
place subject to the implementation of formal or implied controls, is considered a Controlled 
Recognized Environmental Condition (CREC). 
 
A past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to 
the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meets an unrestricted use criteria 
established by a regulatory authority that does not subject the property to any formal or implied 
controls, is considered an HREC.  While HRECs will be identified in this report, HRECs generally 
do not require additional investigation or action.   
 
The ASTM Standard recognizes that there may be environmental issues or conditions at a 
property that parties may wish to consider, such as the presence of ACM, LBP or radon.  This 
assessment was designed to address these other business environmental risk (BER).   
 
This ESA is intended to permit the potential purchaser to satisfy one of the requirements to 
qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective 
purchaser limitations on CERCLA liability (hereinafter, the “landowner liability protections,” or 
“LLPs”): that is, the practice that constitutes “all appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership 
and uses of the property consistent with good commercial or customary practice” as defined at 
42 U.S.C. §9601(35) (B).  It is still the purchaser’s responsibility to perform all other 
requirements to qualify for LLPs. 
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1.2. Scope of Services 
 
This ESA was conducted in accordance with ASTM Standard Guide for Environmental Site 
Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process E1527-13 (Standard), the All 
Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) Rule 40 CFR Part 312, and any additional requirements of Client.  
While the AAI rule still references the E1527-05 as demonstrating compliance with AAI, the 
USEPA’s position is that the revised standard includes improvements to the previous standard 
and its use will provide greater clarity with regard to potential contamination at a property; 
therefore the USEPA recommends that environmental professionals and prospective purchasers 
use E1527-13 standard.   
 
The scope of services for this assessment included an evaluation of the following: 
 
 Physical characteristics of the Property based on a review of referenced sources such as 

topographic maps and available geologic, soils and hydrologic reports 
 

 Information of properties, with the specified minimum search distances from the Property, 
available in the agency databases specified in Section 8.2.1 of the ASTM Standard and in 
local environmental records 
 

 Current and past uses of the Property and surrounding area through an evaluation of 
historical sources specified in Section 8.3.4 of the ASTM Standard, such as aerial 
photographs, fire insurance maps, city directories, interviews and prior reports. 
 

 Current Property conditions based on visual observations during the Property 
reconnaissance and interviews with individuals familiar with current and past operations 

 
The ASTM Standard recognizes that there may be environmental issues or conditions at a 
property that parties may wish to consider.  These are considered ASTM Non-Scope 
Considerations.  At the request of the Client, the scope of services for this assessment included 
the following: 
 
 Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) Screening, consisting of a review of available 

analytical data, the age of the improvements, dates of renovation, and other relevant 
information.  The level of this preliminary assessment was not intended to comply with the 
survey requirements of the Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA) 40 CFR 
Part 763, National Emission Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) 40 CFR 61; 
the General Duty Clause, 29 USC 654, Section 5; or other federal, state or local 
regulation.   

 
 Radon Screening, based on available analytical results, published regional average levels, 

the usage of the buildings, and the type of construction and mechanical systems present.  



GREAT SCOTT BROADCASTING 
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE CBRE Project #14-460TX-2133 

 

© 2014 CBRE, Inc. 7  
(Rev 06/20/14) 

This evaluation was not designed or intended to comply with any regulatory agency 
requirements.  Sampling, if any, was conducted using short-term radon detectors.  The 
results of such testing are intended solely as a screen and may not be indicative of long-
term average radon levels.   

 
 Lead-Based Paint (LBP) Screening based on available analytical data, the age of the 

improvements, dates of renovation, and the current and proposed usage of the property.  
This evaluation was not designed or intended to comply with survey requirements outlined 
in Housing and Urban Development (HUD) regulations or other federal, state or local 
regulation.   

 
 Lead in Drinking Water Evaluation based on available analytical data, a determination of 

the source of the drinking water supply and a review of publically available compliance 
data reports.   

 
 Water Intrusion/Water and Mold Impacted Building Materials Screening based on visual 

observations for signs of water intrusion, water damage, and suspect mold growth and 
interviews with property representatives.  These observations were limited to the areas 
walked and should not be considered a comprehensive survey of the Property.  A finding 
in this report that “mold is not a significant concern” or “no significant mold was 
identified” should not be interpreted as the building is free of mold.  

 
 Flood Plains and Wetlands Evaluation based solely on a review of available Federal 

Emergency Management Association (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRM) or 
equivalent, wetland maps and visual observations.  This assessment is not intended to be 
a formal flood plain determination or wetland delineation, and no warranty is made 
thereof. 

 
1.3. Significant Assumptions 
 
 CBRE assumes the Property has been correctly and accurately identified by the User, 

designated representative of the User, property contact, property owner, and property 
owner’s representatives.  

 
 CBRE assumes that the User and any of its designated representatives, including but not 

limited to, property contacts, property escorts, and property brokers, used good faith in 
answering questions about and in obtaining information for the Property.   

 
 Groundwater flow and depth to groundwater, unless otherwise specified by on-site well 

data, or well data from adjacent sites, are assumed based on contours depicted on the 
United States Geological Survey topographic maps. 
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1.4. Limitations and Exceptions 
 
 The scope of work completed was designed solely to meet the needs of CBRE’s Client.  

CBRE shall not be liable for any unintended usage of this report by another party.  In 
addition, based on the ASTM guidelines, the ESA is only valid if completed within 180 
days of an acquisition or the transaction necessitating the ESA. 

 
 No ESA can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs in connection 

with a property.  This ESA was designed to reduce, but not eliminate the potential for RECs 
at the property, within reasonable limits of time and cost.  The ESA is not intended to be 
exhaustive or all inclusive and does not represent a guarantee of the identification of all 
possible environmental risk. 

 
 An ESA is intended to be a non-intrusive investigation and generally does not include 

sampling or testing of air, soil, water, or building materials.  No destructive testing was 
completed, and concealed areas, such as behind walls or within machinery, were not 
accessed.  Any testing, including that for ACM, LBP and radon, is designed solely to meet 
the needs of the ESA, not to meet any local, state or federal regulations and should not be 
utilized as such.  Any test results obtained are for the personal use of the Client only and 
are not intended for submittal to any regulatory agency. 

 
 Information in this report is based on personal interviews, government records, published 

resources, and various historical documents.  Accuracy and completeness of information 
varies among information sources and is often inaccurate or incomplete.  The information 
utilized in this ESA is from sources deemed to be reliable; however, no representation or 
warranty is made as to the accuracy thereof.  CBRE will have no on-going obligation to 
obtain and include information that was not reasonably ascertainable, practically 
reviewable, or provided to CBRE in a reasonable timeframe to formulate an opinion and 
complete the assessment by the agreed upon due date. 

 
 Unless specifically identified in the scope of work, the ESA excludes ASTM Non-Scope 

Considerations.    
 
 The ESA includes some information that may be relevant to regulatory compliance, but is 

not intended and shall not be construed as a compliance audit and cannot be considered 
a verification of regulatory compliance.  While the general environmental setting of the 
property is described, this assessment is not intended to be a formal flood plain or wetland 
determination, and no warranty is made thereof.  Depending on its past, present or future 
intended use, the property under review may or may not be subject to regulation and 
permitting under environmental and health and safety laws, such as, but not limited to, the 
Clean Air Act, the Clean Water Act, the Solid Waste Disposal Act, the Occupational Safety 
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and Health Act, and other federal, state and local regulations.  CBRE assumes no 
responsibility or liability respecting regulatory permitting or compliance issues. 

 
 Client is advised that if the ESA is obtained with the intent of qualifying the purchaser as 

an innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser 
under CERCLA, there will be continuing obligations of due care and responsiveness and 
additional legal requirements that likely apply to such status.  CBRE accepts and 
undertakes no responsibility as to such requirements and advises that counsel be 
separately consulted with respect to such requirements. 

 
1.5. Special Terms and Conditions 
 
There are no special terms and conditions associated with the assignment. 
 
1.6. User Reliance 
 
This investigation was conducted on behalf of and for the exclusive use of FRHP Lincolnshire, 
LLC, Camping World, Inc., FreedomRoads, LLC, and Camping World and Good Sam (Client).  
This report, and the findings contained herein, shall not, in whole or part, be disseminated or 
conveyed to or used by any other party without the prior written consent of CBRE.   
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2. GENERAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
 
2.1. Location and Legal Description 
 
Property Name: Great Scott Broadcasting 

Property Address: 20200 Dupont Boulevard 

City, State, Zip Code: Georgetown, Delaware  19947 

Legal Description: CBRE was not provided a legal description of the Property. 

 
2.2. Property and Vicinity General Characteristics 
 
CBRE attempted to determine the general physical setting of the Property and vicinity.  
Information regarding the topography, surface water, geology, and hydrology is used to 
evaluate the likelihood of hazardous substances or petroleum products migrating onto the 
Property from adjacent properties, within the Property or from the Property to off-site receptors.  
The information was obtained from readily-accessible sources that describe the general area in 
which the Property is located.  No subsurface investigation or other testing was conducted at the 
Property.  Actual conditions may vary from general conditions in the area. 
 
Property Elevation: The Property is situated at approximately 45 feet above mean sea 

level. 
  

Topography: The Property is generally flat to slightly sloping.  There are 
drainage ditches located along the perimeter of the Property to the 
north and west and bisecting the central portion of the Property.  
The general area slopes slightly downward to engineered 
drainage ditches known as Mifflin Ditch and Georgetown-Vaughn 
Ditch located further northwest and southwest (respectively). 

  

USGS Topographic Map: The Property is covered by the United States Geologic Survey 
(USGS) Topographic Map, Georgetown, Delaware, 7.5 minute 
series.  A portion of the topographic map is included in 
Appendix 1.  

  

On-Site Water Bodies: As noted above, there is a drainage ditch located in the central 
wooded portion of the Property.  Other drainage ditches are 
located along the perimeter of the Property. 
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Nearest Surface Water 
Body: 

Based on the USGS Georgetown, Delaware topographic map, the 
nearest surface water bodies are the Mifflin Ditch to the north to 
northwest and the Georgetown-Vaughn Ditch to the southwest, 
approximately 1,000 and 1,500 to 2,000 feet (respectively) 
north/northwest and southwest of the Property. 

  

Geology and Soils: According to the USDA NRCS Web Soil Survey, soils are expected 
to be of the Pocomoke sandy loam, a poorly-draining and hydric 
soil comprised of sandy loam.  These soils are derived from 
sedimentation and are underlain by sedimentary rock materials of 
Quaternary age at depths of approximately 300 to 3,000 feet 
below ground surface level (bgs).  Permeability of these soils is 
classified as moderately low. 

  

Depth to Groundwater: 
 

Groundwater is expected at approximately 50 to 350 feet bgs 
based on USGS Groundwater Atlas of the United States, Segment 
11, dated 1997. 

  

Anticipated Flow Direction: Groundwater at the Property is expected to flow from east to 
northwest and southwest. 

  

Basis of Flow Direction: According to the USEPA Groundwater Handbook, Vol. 1 
Groundwater and Contamination, September 1990, the water 
table typically conforms to surface topography.  This means that 
the direction of flow for shallow groundwater is generally from 
higher elevations to lower elevations.  Localized flow direction, 
however, may vary as a result of tide, rainfall, development, 
geologic characteristics, nearby surface water bodies, 
underground utilities such as storm drains, septic systems and 
sewers, or other influences such as the presence of high volume 
wells. 

 
2.3. Current Uses of the Property 
 
Property Usage: Radio broadcasting station 

  

Tenants: The Property is a single-tenant facility occupied by Great Scott 
Broadcasting with operates one AM station and at least four FM 
stations. 
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2.4. Description of Property Improvements 
 
Property Size: Approximately 58.75 acres  

 Source: Sussex County Assessor’s Office 

  
Number of Buildings: Two with four out buildings or sheds 

  

Number of Stories: One and two 

  

Date of Construction: 1995 and 2001 

 Source: Certificates of Occupancy/ Sussex County Assessor’s 
Office/Interviews with on-site personnel 

  

Building Size: Approximately 6,000 to 8,000 square feet 

 Source: Interviews with on-site personnel 

  
Source of 
Heating/Cooling: 

The Property is heated and cooled via pad-mounted electrically 
operated heat pump units. 

  

Utility Providers:  

 Drinking Water Private well 

 Electricity Delmarva Power Company (Delmarva) 

 Natural Gas Not provided 

 Fuel Oil Not provided 

 Sewage Disposal Private on-site septic system 

 Storm Water Not applicable 

 Solid Waste Waste Management, Inc., (WMI) 

 
2.5. Current Uses of Adjoining Properties 
 
Adjoining properties, based on the ASTM Standard, are properties the border of which is 
contiguous or partially contiguous with that of the Property, or that would be contiguous or 
partially contiguous with that of the Property but for a street, road, or other public thoroughfare 
separating them.  The following adjoining properties were noted. 
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North: The adjoining property to the north consists of a drainage ditch with a single-family 
residence located at 20146 Dupont Boulevard beyond.  Woodlands, Wilson Hill 
Road, and additional single-family housing are located beyond.  Part of the 
woodlands are located within the Redden State Forest. 

  

East: The adjoining property to the east includes Dupont Boulevard, a divided highway 
(a.k.a. US Highway 113) tracking in a north and slightly west to south and slightly 
east presentation.  Beyond the highway is 4N Car Auto Center at 20185 and 
20195 Dupont Boulevard, Tri Gas and Oil liquid propane distribution facility at 
20501 Dupont Boulevard, a cellular communications tower at 540 Dupont 
Boulevard, and unimproved woodlands. A vacant automobile service facility (n/f 
Master Tires) located at 20269 North Dupont Boulevard (formerly noted on 
regulatory records as 702 North Dupont Highway) is located further to the 
southeast.  A mixture of woodlands, low density housing and commercial/light 
industrial facilities is beyond. 

  

South: The adjoining property to the south is a single-family residence with vacant 
warehouse facility to the rear at 20254 Dupont Boulevard.  The First Baptist 
Church at 20304 Dupont Boulevard is located beyond. 

  

West: The adjoining property to the west includes mainly unimproved woodlands with a 
few single-family residences fronting along nearby Piglet Path and Seashore 
Highway (State Route 404) further south.  The woodlands are part of the Redden 
State Forest Bailey Tract. 
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3. USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 
 
The Standard lays out the responsibilities of the User of the report in order for the User to satisfy the all 
appropriate inquiry, into previous ownership of the property, requirement in order to qualify for the 
innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations on 
CERCLA liability, herein after landowner liability protections.  These responsibilities include: 
 

 Review title and judicial records for environmental liens or activity and use limitations (AULs) 
 
 Provide any specialized knowledge or experience with the property that is material to RECs at the 

property 
 
 Provide actual knowledge of any environmental lien or AULs encumbering the property or in 

connection with the property 
 
 Provide reason for purchase price being significantly lower than fair market value, if applicable 
 
 Provide any commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information within the local 

community about the property that might relate to RECs in connection with the property 
 
 Identify the reason the ESA is being performed 
 

3.1. Title Records 
 
User did not provide CBRE with recorded land title records. 
 
3.2. Environmental Liens and Activity and Use Limitations 
 
User did not provide CBRE with lien records or Activity and Use Limitations (AULs), filed under 
federal, tribal, state or local law. 
 
3.3. Specialized Knowledge 
 
User indicated that they had no specialized knowledge that would relate to the presence of RECs 
in connection with the Property. 
 
3.4. Commonly Known or Reasonable Ascertainable Information 
 
User did not provide CBRE with any commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information 
within the local community that is material to RECs in connection with the Property.   
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3.5. Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 
 
The User did not provide information that would indicate to CBRE that the transaction price for 
the Property was significantly below the fair market price value of other comparable properties. 
 
3.6. Reason for Performing the Phase I ESA 
 
The User of this report is a prospective purchaser of the Property.  CBRE was retained by the 
User to conduct this ESA to permit the User to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the 
innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations 
on CERCLA liability (hereinafter, the “landowner liability protections,” or “LLPs”): that is, the 
practice that constitutes “all appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the 
property consistent with good commercial or customary practice” as defined at 42 U.S.C. 
§9601(35) (B).   
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4. INTERVIEWS/MUNICIPAL INFORMATION 
 
4.1. Property Owner, Operator, and/or Escort 
 
Contact Name/Title: Mr. Jim McHugh, General Manager 

Company: Great Scott Broadcasting 

Telephone Number: 302-856-2567 

Pertinent Information: Mr. McHugh who has been associated with the Property for 
approximately 33 years, stated that he had no records or 
recollection of current or former releases of hazardous substances 
or petroleum products at the Property, environmental cleanup 
liens filed against the Property, AULs filed or recorded against the 
Property, or any past, threatened or pending lawsuits or 
administrative proceedings.   
 
Mr. McHugh was not aware of underground storage tanks (USTs) 
or aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) on the Property. He was not 
aware of concerns relating to water infiltration, mold, indoor air 
quality or drinking water quality at the Property.  Mr. McHugh did 
not indicate knowledge of other potential environmental issues or 
concerns. 
 
CBRE requested documentation of previous environmental 
assessments or ACM, LBP or radon testing.  No such documents 
were provided to CBRE.   
 
CBRE asked about historical uses of the Property.  According to 
Mr. McHugh, the Property was originally developed in the early to 
mid-1950s as a radio broadcasting station.  At that time, a single 
radio tower existed at the Property along with a single-story 
building.  An out building was added and renovations to the 
original building were conducted to the mid-1980s.  Additional 
out buildings and four additional radio towers were constructed 
at the Property in the late-1980s to early-1990s.  A detached 
building was constructed in 1995 to the north of the original 
building which was demolished at about the same time.  A new 
drilled well was installed around the same time with the 
abandonment of an original well.  In 2001, a second pre-
fabricated detached building was constructed to the south and an 
upgraded septic system was installed to include a new mound 
system drain field.  Mr. McHugh added that a vent pipe was 
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previously located at the rear of the original building.  The vent 
pipe was left in place after the building was demolished.  Mr. 
McHugh was not certain to the purpose of the pipe.  Mr. 
McHugh was also uncertain as to the purpose of a second 
nearby vertical capped pipe. 

  

Contact Name/Title: Mr. Terry Dalton, Maintenance and Facility Manager 

Company: Great Scott Broadcasting 

Telephone Number: 302-856-2567 

Pertinent Information: Mr. Dalton who has been associated with the Property for about 
25 to 30 years, stated that he had no records or recollection of 
current or former releases of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products at the Property, environmental cleanup liens filed 
against the Property, AULs filed or recorded against the Property, 
or any past, threatened or pending lawsuits or administrative 
proceedings.   
 
Mr. Dalton was not aware of USTs or ASTs on the Property.  
Although he added that the Federal Emergency Management 
Agency (FEMA) apparently conducted an investigation into the 
possible presence of an UST at the Property.  The assessment was 
conducted in the 1950s.  There are no records of the findings.  
He was not aware of concerns relating to water infiltration, mold, 
indoor air quality or drinking water quality at the Property.  Mr. 
Dalton did not indicate knowledge of other potential 
environmental issues or concerns. 

 
4.2. Local Government Officials 
 
Contact Name/Title: Mr. Harry Miller, Chief Deputy Fire Marshal 

Department: State of Delaware Office of the State Fire Marshal, Sussex 
Division 

Telephone/Website: 302-856-5600 

Pertinent Information: CBRE submitted a Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request to 
the state fire marshal’s office in an effort to obtain information 
pertaining to USTs, ASTs, reported incidents of hazardous 
material releases, or other similar circumstances that could be of 
environmental concern at the Property, and of historical uses of 
the Property.  CBRE has not received a response as of the date of 
this report.  Based on the other information obtained during this 
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assessment, the lack of a response is not considered significant in 
identifying RECs associated with the Property. 

  

Contact Name/Title: Ms. Stacie Rogers, Clerk 

Company: Sussex County Planning and Zoning Commission 

Telephone Number: 302-855-7878 

Pertinent Information: CBRE visited the offices of the Sussex County Planning and 
Zoning Commission in an attempt to obtain current zoning, 
recently obtained permits, land use code violations and any 
additional information made available at this office.  According 
to Ms. Rogers, a Certificate of Zoning Approval was obtained 
from the State of Delaware Department of Natural Resources and 
Environmental Control (DNREC) for the use of the septic system 
in an AR-1 and C-1 zones.  A copy of the approval letter is 
provided in Appendix 3.  Ms. Rogers also provided CBRE with a 
copy of the most recent zoning map which depicts a 300 to 400 
feet C-1 (commercial retail) that is set back off of and parallel 
with Dupont Boulevard to the west/southwest.  The remainder of 
the Property is currently zoned AR-1 for agricultural residential 
use.  Ms. Rogers also provided CBRE with an abstract of recent 
building permits dating back to 1983.  The permit abstract 
reveals several permits including: installation of fencing in 
January of 1983, interior renovations in April of 1989, sign 
permits in 1992, interior renovations in June of 1995 and August 
of 1999, and interior renovations in October of 2001 and 2011.  
Ms. Roger noted that demolition permits are not required.  
Therefore, there are no permit records available pertaining to the 
demolition of the original office building located at the Property 
that was demolished in the mid-1990s. According to database 
records dating back to 2000, there are no records of outstanding 
land use or zoning code violations noted.  A copy of the permit 
abstract is provided in Appendix 3. 

  

Contact Name/Title: Ms. Leona Smith, Clerk 

Company: Sussex County Assessment Office 

Telephone Number: 302-855-7824 

Pertinent Information: CBRE visited the offices of the Sussex County Assessor’s Office on 
December 22, 2014 in an effort to obtain historical 
documentation regarding the Property.  According to Ms. Smith, 
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the current tax assessment is available on-line by visiting the 
webpage; https://www.sussexcountyde.gov/map-search and 
http://map.sussexcountyde.gov/SussexMapping/.  The older 
assessment field cards were made available for review.  Copies 
of the assessment field cards are provided in Appendix 3. Please 
refer to Section 6.2 for further discussion. 

  

Contact Name/Title: Ms. Jennifer Jackson, Administrator 

Department: Sussex County Department of Permits and Licenses 

Telephone/Website: 302-855-7720 

Pertinent Information: CBRE visited the offices of the Department of Permits and 
Licenses to obtain information regarding building permits, 
certificates of occupancy and other records that might indicate 
the presence of ASTs and USTs, dates of construction and utility 
hookups, and the identity of past tenants or occupants.  
According to Ms. Jackson, there are no outstanding building 
code violations.  There are no open or unresolved building 
permits.  Recent permits were issued in 2001 and 2011 for a sign 
permit and renovations.  Copies of the permit were not readily 
available upon request. 

 
4.3. Other Contacts 
 
Contact Name/Title: Mr. Allen Pongratz, Supervisor, Well Permits Branch 

Department: State of Delaware Department of Natural Resources and 
Environmental Control (DNREC), Division of Water Services 
Water Supply Section 

Telephone/Website: 302-739-9944 

Pertinent Information: CBRE contacted DNREC Division of Water Services Water Supply 
Section.  According to water well permits and an abandonment 
report were readily available for review.  Copies of the following 
documents were provided.  Well Permit Conditions Permit No. 
105222; DNREC Supplemental Driller’s Log for Well Permit No. 
105222; Application for a Permit to Drill a Well from DNREC 
dated February 18, 1996 Permit No. 105222; Well Completion 
Report for Permit No. 105222 dated September 13, 1995; and 
the Well Abandonment Report Permit No. 64850 dated 
September 11, 1995.  The well completion report and other 
documents are discussed in Section 7. 
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Contact Name/Title: Ms. Jane Greenwell, Administrator 

Department: State of Delaware DNREC, Office of Environmental Protection, 
Division of Water Services 

Telephone/Website: 302-856-4561 

Pertinent Information: CBRE visited the offices of DNREC for information pertaining to 
the private septic system and potable water well.  According to 
Ms. Greenwell, this office does not maintain well information.  
CBRE received an email response on December 23rd that 
included attached documents pertaining to the septic system.  
These documents are discussed further in Section 7 and copies of 
which are provided in Appendix 3. 

  

Contact Name/Title: Ms. Kathy Corazza 

Department: State of Delaware DNREC, Office of Environmental Protection, 
Division of Air & Waste Management 

Telephone/Website: 302-739-9403 

Pertinent Information: CBRE submitted a FOIA request to the offices of DNREC for 
information pertaining to Division of Air & Waste Management 
According to Ms. Corazza, there were no records for the Property 
in the Air & Waste Management Branch of DNREC 

 
Based on the information obtained from the interviews conducted and the standard historical 
sources reviewed, CBRE did not conduct additional interviews. 
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5. RECORDS REVIEW 
 
CBRE ordered a report from Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) containing the standard 
environmental record sources identified in ASTM E1527-13 as well as any additional environmental 
record source determined to be: 1) reasonably ascertainable; 2) sufficiently useful, accurate and 
complete; and 3) generally obtained, pursuant to local good commercial or customary practice in 
initial ESAs in the type of commercial real estate transaction involved.  A detailed description of the 
records reviewed and a listing of all of the identified sites are provided in Appendix 4.  Accuracy and 
completeness of record information varies among information sources, including governmental 
sources.  Record information is often inaccurate or incomplete.  While CBRE cannot warrant the 
accuracy of the information, it has made a reasonable effort to compensate for mistakes or 
insufficiencies in the information reviewed that are obvious in light of other information of which CBRE 
has actual knowledge. 
 
The purpose of the records review is to help identify RECs in connection with the Property.  This 
includes both indications of the storage, use, generation, disposal, or release of hazardous substance 
at the Property and the potential for contaminants to migrate onto the Property from off-site sources 
via soil, groundwater, or vapor. 
 
In evaluating the potential for a vapor encroachment condition (VEC), CBRE attempted to determine if 
there was information indicating that chemicals of concern were located within the critical distance, 
defined as the lineal distance between the nearest edge of the contaminated plume and the nearest 
target property boundary.  Based on ASTM E2600-10 Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment 
Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions, the critical distance is equal to 100 feet, 
with the exception of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons, which have a critical distance of 30 feet.  If 
non-aqueous phase petroleum hydrocarbons are present, the 100 feet distance is utilized.  If a VEC 
was identified, CBRE attempted to determine if the VEC represented a REC. 

 
5.1. Environmental Record Sources 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES 
SEARCH 

DISTANCE 
PROPERTY 

LISTED 

OFF-SITE 
PROPERTIES 

LISTED 

Federal NPL 1.0 miles No No 

Federal Delisted NPL 0.5 miles No No 

Federal CERCLIS 0.5 miles No Yes 

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP 0.5 miles No Yes 

Federal RCRA CORRACTS 1.0 miles No No 

Federal RCRA TSD 0.5 miles No No 
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ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES 
SEARCH 

DISTANCE 
PROPERTY 

LISTED 

OFF-SITE 
PROPERTIES 

LISTED 

Federal RCRA generators 
Property and 

adjoining 
No No 

Federal institutional/engineering controls Property only No N/A 

Federal ERNS Property only No N/A 

State and tribal-equivalent NPL 1.0 miles No No 

State and tribal-equivalent CERCLIS 0.5 miles No Yes 

State and tribal landfill and solid waste 0.5 miles No No 

State and tribal leaking storage tanks 0.5 miles No Yes 

State and tribal registered storage tanks 
Property and 

adjoining 
No Yes 

State and tribal institutional/engineering controls Property only No N/A 

State and tribal voluntary cleanup 0.5 miles No No 

State and tribal Brownfield 0.5 miles No No 

Additional environmental record sources various No Yes 

 
 Property 
 
The Property was identified in the Facility Index System (FINDS).  FINDS is a compilation of 
multiple databases.  It contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that 
contain more details.  The Property is identified in FINDS due to its use as a broadcasting 
station.  The Property is identified on the FINDS database Registry ID 110059380334 in the 
name of Maxima900 (WJWL) as an OSHA Establishment.  Based on the nature of the listing, 
this FINDS listing is not considered a REC with respect to the Property.  
 
 Federal CERCLIS 
 
The Comprehensive Environmental, Response, Compensation and Liability Information System 
(CERCLIS) contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the 
USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 
of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).  
CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the NPL and sites which are in the 
screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.  One CERCLIS site was 
identified. The identified site is an unnamed site listed at 20230 Donovan Road which is located 
more than 2,200 feet to the northeast and down gradient of the Property.  Available records for 
this listing indicate that this facility was initially listed in May of 2008 after the preliminary 
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assessment was started.  The Site Inspection was started in March of 2010 and completed in 
February in 2012 after it was determined to have a low priority for further assessment.  Based 
on regulatory status and given the intervening distance, lower topographic elevation and down 
gradient location relative to the Property, this listing is not considered a REC with respect to the 
Property. 
 
 Federal CERCLIS NFRAP Sites 
 
Sites that have been removed from the Comprehensive Environmental, Response, 
Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) because it has been determined that 
no further action is warranted under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) are archived on the No Further Remedial Action 
Planned (CERCLIS NFRAP) list.  This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard 
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location 
is not judged to be a potential NPL site.  One CERCLIS NFRAP site was identified.  The identified 
site, Donovan Salvage Work listed at 20262 Donovan Road, is located more than 2,000 feet 
east/northeast and down gradient of the Property.  Available records for this listing indicate that 
this facility was initially listed with “Discovery” in September 2008, and listed as an “Archive 
Site” in December 2011.  Based on regulatory status and given the intervening distance, lower 
topographic elevation and down gradient location relative to the Property, this listing is not 
considered a REC with respect to the Property. This facility is also listed on the State and Tribal-
equivalent CERCLIS Sites/State Hazardous Waste Site (SHWS) database as discussed below. 
 
 State and Tribal-equivalent CERCLIS Sites 
 
Many states maintain their equivalent of the Federal Comprehensive Environmental, Response, 
Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS), which contains the states list of 
known or suspected hazardous waste sites.  One state-equivalent CERCLIS site was identified. 
The identified site, Donovan Salvage Work listed at 20262 Donovan Road, is located more than 
2,000 feet east/northeast and down gradient of the Property. Available records for this listing 
indicate that this site was listed as a state-equivalent CERCLIS/State Hazardous Waste Site 
(SHWS) due to operating a salvage yard. Available records for this listing indicate that this 
facility is a closed site. As previously discussed as a Federal CERCLIS NFRAP Site, based on 
regulatory status and given the intervening distance, lower topographic elevation and down 
gradient location relative to the Property, this listing is not considered a REC with respect to the 
Property.  
 
 State and Local Leaking Storage Tank Sites 
 
One leaking underground storage tank (LUST) site was identified.  The identified site, Triangle 
Oil listed at 702 North Dupont Highway, was formerly located across Dupont Highway 
southeast of the Property.  This facility is also known as the Georgetown Citgo Station located 
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southeast of the Property and on the opposite side of North Dupont Boulevard (a.k.a. Dupont 
Highway).  Although the EDR report lists this site as being located more than 1,500 feet to the 
southeast, this facility is actually located approximately 400 feet southeast of the Property.  The 
divided four-lane roadway to the east known as Dupont Boulevard and at least three drainage 
ditches along both sides of the right-of-way and the median act as a barrier to groundwater flow 
which is generally in a northwesterly direction or toward the closest drainage ditch.  Site 
observations of this facility note that is currently vacant, apparently last occupied by Master Tires 
with the more current address of 20269 North Dupont Boulevard.  This facility includes a vacant 
building, fuel island canopy and paved areas.  It is not known how long the facility has been 
vacant.  No active remediation or cleanup activities were visible.  A few monitoring wells were 
located near the fuel island canopy; however, none were identified off-site or to the northwest of 
the facility.  According to the database listing, this facility was initially listed on or about the 
early-1990s.  There are two project numbers for this facility under the LUST database one of 
which is listed as inactive, indicating closure was granted from DNREC.  This facility is also listed 
on the DE Enforcement database with a notice issued to the owner/operator of the facility in 
March of 2005.  No additional information is known regarding this facility.  Based upon 
regulatory status and the intervening distance and presence of at least three drainage ditches 
between this facility and the Property, this listing is not considered a REC with respect to the 
Property.   
 
 State and Local Registered Storage Tank Facilities 
 
While ASTM only requires reviewing the registered storage tank database for the Property and 
adjoining properties, the database search looked at a wider radius to cover mapping errors.  
No registered USTs facilities were identified; however, one registered AST site was identified as 
an adjacent facility.  CBRE reviewed the identified sites and determined none of the sites is an 
adjoining property; therefore, none of these sites is considered a REC with respect to the 
Property. 

 
 Unplottable Sites 
 
The environmental records search sometimes includes a list of “unplottable” sites which may or 
may not be located within the minimum search distances.  CBRE reviewed the list of unplottable 
sites.  Based on locations, compliance status and/or the nature of the listing, none of these sites 
is believed to be a REC in connection with the Property. 
 
 Additional Environmental Databases 
 
Three sites were identified within the EDR Historical Auto Stations database.  This database 
derives from a search of certain national collections of business directories and has collected 
listings of potential gas stations.  The categories reviewed included gas, gas station, gasoline 
station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc.  One of 
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the listings pertains to 4NCar, Inc., located at 20185 Dupont Boulevard to the northeast of the 
Property at the east and opposite side of Dupont Boulevard.  The database listing includes 
operations dating back to 2004.  On-site observations noted that this facility is an active vehicle 
service facility set back off of the divided highway.  The two remaining EDR Historical Auto 
Stations database listings are for the Sussex Motors facilities at 17090 and 17098 Wilson Hill 
Road located more than 1,000 feet northwest and down gradient of the Property. None of these 
sites were listed in any other database indicative of a spill or release. Based on the lack of 
reported releases, distance from the Property and/or gradient, these EDR Historical Auto 
Stations database listings are not considered RECs with respect to the Property.  
 
CBRE accessed the USEPA Envirofacts data warehouse for the zip code that covered the 
Property. This database contains a list of facilities which have permits for discharges to water or 
air, toxic releases, hazardous waste handlers, and Superfund listings.  No additional records 
were found for the Property or an adjacent property. 
 
5.2. Records Review Summary 
 
CBRE did not identify environmental records indicating a release of hazardous substances or 
petroleum products at the Property or the migration of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products from an off-site property to the Property via soil, groundwater or vapor that would be 
considered a REC or a VEC with respect to the Property. 
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6. HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION 
 
The objective of consulting historical sources is to develop a history of the previous uses of the 
property and surrounding area, in order to help identify the likelihood of past uses having led to RECs 
in connection with the Property. 
 

6.1. Aerial Photographs 
 
Aerial photographs, which are of a sufficient resolution to allow identification of development 
and activities of areas encompassing the Property, can be used in documenting the historical 
usage of a property.  CBRE reviewed the following aerial photographs, copies of which are 
included in Appendix 5: 
 
Date: 1953 

Source of Aerial: EDR 

Property: The eastern portion of the Property appears improved with at least 
one small building, a driveway, small parking lot area and a 
radio transmission tower situated west of the small building.  The 
western portion of the Property appears as undeveloped forest 
land. The Property is situated west of main road (apparent Dupont 
Boulevard) tracking in a northwest to southeast type presentation. 

  

Adjoining Properties: The adjoining proeprties to the northwest, west and southwest 
appear as undeveloped forest land.  The adjoining proeprties to 
the north and south appear developed with single-family 
residences. Dupont Boulevard appears east of the Property 
beyond which is unimproved forest land.   

  

Date: 1960 

Source of Aerial: EDR 

Property: The eastern portion of the Property appears improved with at least 
one small building, a driveway, small parking lot area and a 
radio transmission tower situated west of the small building.  The 
western portion of the Property appears as undeveloped forest 
land. The Property is situated west of main road (apparent Dupont 
Boulevard) tracking in a northwest to southeast type presentation. 

  

Adjoining Properties: The adjoining proeprties to the northwest, west and southwest 
appear as undeveloped forest land. The adjoining proeprties to 
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the north and south appear developed with single-family 
residences. Dupont Boulevard appears east of the Property 
beyond which is unimproved land and forest land. The property 
located further to the southeast appears devloped with an 
apparent gasoline station/automobile repair facility. 

  

Date: 1973 and 1977 

Source of Aerial: EDR 

Property: The eastern portion of the Property appears improved with at least 
one small building, a driveway, small parking lot area and a 
radio transmission tower situated west of the small building. A few 
sheds or out buildings appear west of the small main building.  
The western portion of the Property appears as undeveloped 
forest land. The Property is situated west of main road (apparent 
Dupont Boulevard) tracking in a northwest to southeast type 
presentation.  

  

Adjoining Properties: The adjoining proeprties to the northwest, west and southwest 
appear as undeveloped forest land.  The adjoining proeprties to 
the north and south appear developed with single-family 
residences. Dupont Boulevard appears east of the Property 
beyond which is unimproved land and forest land. The property 
located further to the southeast appears devloped with an 
apparent gasoline station/automobile repair facility. 

  

Date: 1982 

Source of Aerial: EDR 

Property: The eastern portion of the Property appears improved with at least 
one small building, a driveway, small parking lot area and a 
radio transmission tower situated west of the small building. A few 
sheds or out buildings appear west of the small main building.  
The western portion of the Property appears as undeveloped 
forest land. The Property is situated west of main road (apparent 
Dupont Boulevard) tracking in a northwest to southeast type 
presentation. Several trees appear to have been removed from 
the central portion of the Property. 

  

Adjoining Properties: The adjoining proeprties to the northwest, west and southwest 
appear as undeveloped forest land.  The adjoining proeprties to 
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the north and south appear developed with single-family 
residences. Dupont Boulevard appears east of the Property 
beyond which is unimproved land and forest land. The property 
located further to the southeast appears devloped with an 
apparent gasoline station/automobile repair facility. 

  

Date: 1989 

Source of Aerial: EDR 

Property: The eastern portion of the Property appears improved with at least 
one small building, a driveway, small parking lot area and a 
radio transmission tower situated west of the small building. A few 
sheds or out buildings appear west of the small main building.  
The western portion of the Property appears as undeveloped 
forest land. The Property is situated west of main road (apparent 
Dupont Boulevard) tracking in a northwest to southeast type 
presentation. Several trees appear to have been replanted in the 
central portion of the Property where the trees appeared removed 
in the 1982 aerial photograph  

  

Adjoining Properties: The adjoining proeprties to the northwest, west and southwest 
appear as undeveloped forest land.  The adjoining proeprties to 
the north and south appear developed with single-family 
residences. Dupont Boulevard appears east of the Property 
beyond which is unimproved land and a single commercial/light 
industrial structure to the northeast. The property located further 
to the southeast appears devloped with an apparent gasoline 
station/automobile repair facility.  

  

Date: 1992 

Source of Aerial: EDR 

Property: The eastern portion of the Property appears improved with at least 
one small building, a driveway, small parking lot area and a 
radio transmission tower situated west of the small building. A few 
sheds or out buildings appear west of the small main building.  
The western portion of the Property appears as undeveloped 
forest land. The Property is situated west of main road (apparent 
Dupont Boulevard) tracking in a northwest to southeast type 
presentation. The central portion of the Property appears cleared 
of vegetation and four radio towers have been constructed. 
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Adjoining Properties: The adjoining proeprties to the northwest, west and southwest 
appear as undeveloped forest land.  The adjoining proeprties to 
the north and south appear developed with single-family 
residences. Dupont Boulevard appears east of the Property 
beyond which is unimproved land and a single commercial/light 
industrial structure to the northeast. The property located further 
to the southeast appears devloped with an apparent gasoline 
station/automobile repair facility. 

  

Date: 1998 

Source of Aerial: EDR 

Property: The Property appears similar as in the previous aerial photograph.  
No additional detail is readily available from this aerial 
photograph given the poor quality. 

  

Adjoining Properties: The adjoining proeprties to the northwest, west and southwest 
appear as undeveloped forest land.  The adjoining proeprties to 
the north and south appear developed with single-family 
residences. Dupont Boulevard appears east of the Property 
beyond which is a commercial/light industrial structure to the east 
and a separate commercial/light industrial structure to the 
northeast. The property located further to the southeast appears 
devloped with an apparent gasoline station/automobile repair 
facility. No additional detail is readily available from this aerial 
photograph given the poor quality. 

 
Date: 2006, 2009, and 2011 

Source of Aerial: EDR 

Property: The Property appears developed in its existing configuration with 
the two existing commercial structures, parking area, driveway, 
and several out buildings.  The original smaller building is no 
longer shown.   

  

Adjoining Properties: The adjoining properties appear developed in their existing 
configurations. The adjoining proeprties to the northwest, west 
and southwest appear as undeveloped forest land. The adjoining 
proeprties to the north and south appear developed with single-
family residences. Dupont Boulevard appears east of the Property 
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beyond which is the existing commercial/light industrial structure 
to the east and a separate commercial/light industrial structures 
to the northeast. The property located further to the southeast 
appears devloped with an apparent gasoline station/automobile 
repair facility.  

 
6.2. Fire Insurance Maps 
 
Fire insurance maps were produced for private fire insurance map companies that indicate uses 
of properties at specified dates and that encompass the property.  These maps are often 
available at local libraries, historical societies or private resellers.  CBRE ordered historical fire 
insurance maps of the Property from EDR.  According to EDR, no historical maps of the Property 
were available.  EDR’s “no coverage” letter is included in Appendix 5.   
 
6.3. Property Tax Files 
 
Tax files are files kept for property tax purposes by the local jurisdiction where the property is 
located and may include records of past ownership, appraisals, maps, sketches, photographs.  
CBRE reviewed the property tax files for the Property at the Sussex County Assessment Office.  
On December 22, 2014 CBRE visited the offices of the Sussex County Assessor’s Office.  The 
older assessment field cards were made available for review.  Copies of the assessment field 
cards are provided in Appendix 3.  Based on these records, the Property is identified on Tax 
Map 14, District 4-35 as Parcel 32.  The assessed acreage includes 54.46 acres with four acres 
improved and 50 acres unimproved.  The Property is listed as owned by Great Scott 
Broadcasting and is noted as utilized as a radio station.  Noted improvements include radio 
towers, an air raid shelter, ditches for drainage, canopy, decks, and sheds.  No references to 
bulk storage tanks containing petroleum products or use of heating oil were identified.  Records 
date back to 1978.  Modifications to the Property are noted in 1980, 1996, 2000, 2002, and 
2011. No significant historical use information was provided.  No indications of environmental 
concern were noted. 
 
6.4. Recorded Land Title Records 
 
Land title records are records of historical fee ownership, which may include leases, land 
contracts and AULs on or of the property recorded in the place where land title records are, by 
law or custom, recorded for the local jurisdiction in which the property is located, often such 
records are kept by a municipal or county recorder or clerk.  Such records may be obtained 
from title companies or directly from the local government agency.  A chain of title was not 
provided to CBRE.   
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6.5. USGS Topographic Map 
 
CBRE reviewed the 7.5 minute series USGS topographic map covering the Property dated 
1992.  This aerial is based upon 1989 aerial imagery.  Based on this map the Property is noted 
as a WBZH radio broadcasting facility with a small ‘L’ shaped building and at least one radio 
transmission tower.  All of the improvements are depicted in solid black.  The eastern portion of 
the Property is cleared of woodlands and shown with a white base map color.  The western 
portion of the Property is depicted unimproved and wooded with a green base map color.  A 
drainage ditch is depicted along the northern boundary.  No special hazards, such as sinkholes, 
oil and/or gas wells, gravel pits, landfills, pipelines, mineral production, open pits, stockpiled 
soils or railroad tracks and spurs, were indicated on the Property or an adjoining property. 
 
Historical topographic maps can indicate whether an area is undeveloped, lightly developed or 
heavily developed.  They can also indicate if roads, railroad tracks, quarrying operations or 
water bodies were previously or near a property.  CBRE reviewed the following historical 
topographic maps, copies of which are included in Appendix 5: 
 
Date: 1954 (photographically revised 1983) 

Source of topographic 
map: 

USGS Store 

Property: The Property appears improved and utilized as a radio 
broadcasting station with the call letters of WJWL with at least one 
radio tower and a small square shaped building.  Most of the 
Property is depicted as cleared of vegetation or woodlands. 

  

Adjoining Properties: The surrounding area is depicted with a divided highway to the 
east (U.S. Highway 113). Comercial/light industrial structures 
appear east and west of the roadway.  The area is approximately 
one mile northwest of the town of Georgetown, Delaware.  
Redden State Forest is depicted further west.  The area is slightly 
sloping to nearly level with drainage ditches shown throughout 
the immediate area. 

 
Date: 1954 (based upon 1953 aerial photography) 

Source of topographic 
map: 

USGS Store 

Property: The Property is improved and utilized as a radio broadcasting 
station with the call letters of WJWL with at least one radio tower 
and a small square shaped building.  Most of the Property is 
depicted cleared of vegetation or woodlands as shown in a green 
base map color.  The eastern portion of the Property is cleared of 
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woodlands and shown with a white base map color. 

  

Adjoining Properties: The immediate area is depicted similar as the 1983 revised 
edition of the original 1954 map. 

 
Date: 1917 (Millsboro, Delaware) 

Source of topographic 
map: 

USGS Store 

Property: The Property is depicted as unimproved land with no structures 
shown.  Most of the Property is depicted cleared of vegetation or 
woodlands as shown in a green base map color.  The eastern 
portion of the Property is cleared of woodlands and shown with a 
yellow-green base map color. 

  

Adjoining Properties: The immediate area is depicted rural with a roadway to the east.  
The area is northwest of the Town of Georgetown, Delaware.  A 
small developed area to the northwest is labeled Sharps Hill 
School.  Drainage ditches are shown throughout. 

 
6.6. Local Street Directories 
 
Local street directories were published by private or sometimes government sources and show 
ownership and/or use of properties by reference to street addresses.  Often local street 
directories are available at libraries of local governments, colleges or universities, or historical 
societies.  CBRE attempted to review local street directories at the local Georgetown Public 
Library in Georgetown, Delaware.  No local street directories were readily ascertainable at these 
locations. 
 
6.7. Building Department Records 
 
Building department records generally consist of local government records indicating permission 
of the local government to construct, alter, or demolish improvements on the property.  Often 
building department records are located in the building department of a municipality or county.  
CBRE reviewed the building department records for the Property at the Sussex County 
Department of Permits and Licenses and the Planning and Zoning Commission.  On December 
22, 2014 CBRE visited the offices of the Department of Permits and Licenses to obtain 
information regarding building permits, certificates of occupancy and other records that might 
indicate the presence of ASTs and USTs, dates of construction and utility hookups, and the 
identity of past tenants or occupants.  No outstanding building code violations and no open or 
unresolved building permits were identified in the records.  Recent permits were issued in 2001 
and 2011 for a sign permit and renovations.  CBRE was provided with an abstract of recent 
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building permits dating back to 1983.  The permit abstract reveals several permits including: 
installation of fencing in January of 1983, interior renovations in April of 1989, sign permits in 
1992, interior renovations in June of 1995 and August of 1999, and interior renovations in 
October of 2001 and 2011.  CBRE was informed that demolition permits are not required.  
Therefore, there are no permit records available pertaining to the demolition of the original 
office building located at the Property that was demolished in the mid-1990s.  
 
6.8. Zoning/Land Use Records 
 
Zoning or land use records generally consist of local government records indicating the uses 
permitted by the local government in particular zones within its jurisdiction.  The records may 
consist of maps and/or written records.  The records are often located in the planning 
department of a municipality or county.  CBRE reviewed zoning/land use records for the 
Property at the Sussex County Planning and Zoning Commission.  Based on these records, the 
Property is currently zoned AR-1 and C-1 for Agricultural/Residential and Commercial Retail 
(respectively).  According to agency personnel, a Certificate of Zoning Approval was obtained in 
2001 from the State of Delaware DNREC for the use of the septic system in an AR-1 and C-1 
zones.  The approval allows for the continued use of the existing septic system with the addition 
of the second pre-fabricated building constructed in 2001.  A copy of the approval letter is 
provided in Appendix 3.  Ms. Rogers also provided CBRE with a copy of the most recent zoning 
map which depicts a 300 to 400 feet C-1 that is set back off of and parallel with Dupont 
Boulevard to the west/southwest.  The remainder of the Property is currently zoned AR-1 for 
agricultural residential use.   
 
6.9. Previous Assessments 
 
CBRE was not provided with previous environmental assessments of the Property. 
 
6.10. Other Historical Sources 
 
Other historical sources include sources that are credible to a reasonable person and that 
identify past uses of the property.  This category includes, but is not limited to: miscellaneous 
maps, newspaper archives, internet sites, community organizations, local libraries, historical 
societies, current owners or occupants of neighboring properties, or records in the files and/or 
personal knowledge of the property owner and/or occupants.  CBRE did not review other 
historical sources for the Property based on prior use history obtained through the other 
standard historical sources. 
 
6.11.  Data Gaps 
 
After reviewing the above sources of information regarding historical uses of the Property, CBRE 
encountered the following data gaps: 
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 Some of the intervals between documented sources exceeded five years. 
 
 CBRE attempted to contact the State of Delaware Office of the State Fire Marshal, but has 

not received a response as of the date of this report. 
 

 CBRE was unable to obtain information relating to a vent pipe and other capped pipe 
indicative of a possible UST.  This would be considered a significant data gap which 
affects the ability of the Environmental Professional to identify RECs at the Property. 

 
None of the data gaps affected the ability of the Environmental Professionals involved in this 
assessment to identify RECs in connection with the Property. 
 
6.12. Prior Use History Summary 
 
The Property was undeveloped land until the early to mid-1950s, when it was developed with a 
single, small building and a radio tower at the former address of the Property noted as 701 
North Dupont Highway.  The Property has operated as a radio broadcasting facility since that 
time with additional improvements including the construction of two larger buildings for offices 
and studios, and four 300 to 350 feet high radio transmission towers between the mid-1990s 
and early 2000s. 
 
The surrounding properties have been used for a mixture of single-family residential type land 
use, commercial and light industrial land use from the 1950s to present.  Prior to the 1950s, the 
immediate area was largely forest land with some agricultural land with a few clustered 
residences.   

 
Based on the information above, it is CBRE’s opinion that data failure, as defined in Section 
8.3.2.3 of the ASTM guidelines, has occurred in attempting to document the historical uses of 
the Property.   Data failure occurs when all of the standard historical sources that are reasonably 
ascertainable and likely to be useful have been reviewed and yet the objectives have not been 
met.  Data failure is not uncommon in trying to identify the use of the property at five year 
intervals back to first use or 1940, whichever is earlier.  Based on the lack of response from the 
State of Delaware Office of the State Fire Marshal and lack of additional information pertaining 
to a vent pipe and other capped pipe indicating a possible UST, the lack of documentation is 
considered a data gap that could affect the ability of the environmental professional to identify 
RECs in connection with the Property. 
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7. PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE 
 
Date of Reconnaissance: December 22, 2014 

  

Assessor: Ruth Menefee 

 The Assessor’s qualifications are provided in Appendix 7. 

  

Property Escort: Mr. Jim McHugh, General Manager and Mr. Terry Dalton, 
Maintenance and Facility Manager 

  

Areas Accessed: CBRE accessed all of the out buildings or storage sheds, 
representative areas of the office building and the studio/office 
building, and representative exterior areas of the Property. 

 
7.1. Methodology and Limiting Conditions 
 
The property reconnaissance consisted of visual observations of the Property and improvements, 
adjoining properties as viewed from the Property boundaries, and the surrounding area based 
on visual observations made from adjacent public thoroughfares.  Building exteriors were 
observed along the perimeter from the ground, unless described otherwise.  Representative 
interiors areas were observed as they were made safely accessible, unless described otherwise.  
At the time of the reconnaissance, weather conditions were cloudy and rainy.  No significant 
inaccessible areas, limitations or physical obstructions were encountered during the 
reconnaissance. 
 
7.2. Visual Observations 
 
During the property reconnaissance, CBRE looked for the following visual indications of 
environmental concern at the Property.  Consistent with the ASTM Standard, the efforts were 
made to identify the presence of the following items, which could indicate the potential presence 
of RECs on the Property.  Photographs of the Property are provided in Appendix 2. 
 

OBSERVATION YES NO 

Hazardous Substances and/or Petroleum Products in Connection with Identified Uses X  

Aboveground and Underground Storage Tanks  X 

Strong, Pungent or Noxious Odors  X 

Pools of Liquids  X 
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OBSERVATION YES NO 

Drums and Containers of Hazardous or Unidentified Substances and Petroleum Products X  

Electrical or Hydraulic Equipment Likely to Contain Fluids X  

Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning Equipment X  

Interior Stains or Corrosion Other than from Water  X 

Floor Drains, Sumps, Oil/Water Separators and Clarifiers X  

Pits, Ponds or Lagoons  X 

Exterior Stained Soils or Pavement  X 

Stressed Vegetation  X 

On-site Solid Waste Disposal or Unknown Fill  X 

Waste Water  X  

Wells X  

Septic Systems X  

Other Visual Concerns X  

 
 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products in Connection with Identified Uses 
 
The Property operates as a radio broadcasting facility.  No manufacturing, fabrication or 
assembly operations are conducted on the Property.  Limited amounts of cleaning supplies, 
lubricants, paints and other chemicals used in the maintenance of the complex are present, but 
are used in small quantities consistent with other similar properties.  The storage of these 
materials appeared satisfactory.  
 
 Drums & Containers of Hazardous or Unidentified Substance and Petroleum Products  
 
CBRE identified two 50-gallon capacity plastic drums containing unknown cleaning solution 
located at the rear of a stockade fence in the vicinity of the cluster of storage sheds at the 
Property.  No spills or releases were noted in the vicinity if the plastic drums. The plastic drums 
were observed without secondary containment present. The lack of secondary containment for 
these plastic drums is considered a BER with respect to the Property.       
 
 Electrical or Hydraulic Equipment Likely to Contain Fluid 
 
CBRE noted three pole-mounted transformers on a single pole, located closest to the 
southernmost building.  No plates or other numbers were identified on the pole.  No signs of 
leakage were noted; therefore the transformers are not considered a REC.   
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Labels on the transformer indicated that they are owned by Delmarva Power Company, the local 
utility company.  
 
The transformers were labeled with “Non-PCB” stickers.   
 
 Heating and Cooling Source 
 
Heating, ventilation and air conditioning (HVAC) at both buildings are provided by electric heat 
pump and split systems.  Electric baseboard heating strips are also in place throughout the 
buildings and at least one of the storage sheds.  Evidence of past heating oil usage was 
identified at the Property. A vent pipe and a second unknown capped pipe were observed 
between two sheds located south of the main office/studio building at the Property.  These pipes 
are further discussed below under “Other”.  
 
 Floor Drains, Sumps, Oil/Water Separators and Clarifiers 
 
Standard interior sanitary drains were noted.  The drains tie into the on-site septic system.  No 
staining indicative of dumped materials was noted.    No sumps, oil water separators, or 
clarifiers were noted or reported. 
 
 Waste Water  

 
No operations, likely to require a significant waste water discharge, were noted or reported.  
Sanitary sewer wastewater is managed with a private on-site septic system.  Storm water flows off 
the Property by sheet flow onto adjacent properties or into the regional storm water system.  
 
 Wells 
 
The Property was originally developed in the 1950s.  At that time, an original drinking water well 
was dug or drilled to approximately 90 feet bgs.  According to the site contacts, the Property has 
never been connected to a municipal or regional water supply.  The original well is located to 
the west and slightly north of the original office building demolished in the mid-1990s.  CBRE 
identified the apparent abandoned well in a grassy area west of the current buildings just 
beyond the exterior fence area enclosing the original radio tower.  The surface connection 
includes a metal rim with concrete in the center.  According to a Well Abandonment Report 
prepared by the State of Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control 
(DNREC) dated September 11, 1995, the original well was properly abandoned due to poor 
water quality.  CBRE contacted the DNREC Water Supply Branch, Division of Water Resources 
and obtained copies of the following items: Well Permit Conditions Permit No. 105222 from 
DNREC Division of Water Resources; DNREC Supplemental Driller’s Log for Well Permit No. 
105222; Application for a Permit to Drill a Well from DNREC dated February 18, 1996 Permit 
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No. 105222; Well Completion Report for Permit No. 105222 dated September 13, 1995; and 
the Well Abandonment Report Permit No. 64850 dated September 11, 1995.   
 
The current well is classified as a private system.  Review of these documents indicate that the 
current well is drilled to approximately 400 feet bgs through layers of silty sand, sandy and silty 
clay, gray clay, and gray sand and shell.  This well is located in a grassy area approximately 40 
feet northwest of the northern most building, the studio/office building.  The well head is 
properly capped with a metal label plate protected with wooden fencing.  The most recent water 
quality testing was conducted in December of 2010.  CBRE was provided with copies of the 
water quality analysis.  The testing was conducted by Atlantic Coast Laboratories, Inc., from a 
kitchen faucet.  A total of five water samples were collected and analyzed for ICP Metals* and 
turbidity utilizing EPA Methods 200.8 and 2130.B.  The results of the testing indicated slightly 
elevated levels of copper and turbidity.  No additional water quality testing was provided upon 
request.  Well water reportedly flows through a carbon filtration system at the spigots.  No other 
type of well water treatment or softening system is currently in place.  On-site personnel did not 
report any significant issues related to water quality at the Property.  According to State and 
local health officials, there is currently no water quality testing requirement for private wells. 
 

* ICP Metals include: Aluminum (Al), Antimony (Sb), Arsenic (As), Barium (Ba), Beryllium 
(Be), Cadmium (Cd), Chromium (Cr),Cobalt (Co), Copper (Cu), Lead (Pb), Manganese 
(Mn), Mercury (Hg), Molybdenum (Mo), Nickel (Ni), Selenium (Se), Silver (Ag), Thallium 
(Tl), Thorium (Th), Uranium (U), Vanadium (V), and Zinc (Zn). 

 
 Septic Systems 
 
The Property was originally developed in the 1950s.  At that time, an original private septic 
system was installed to the northwest of the original building.  According to the site contacts, the 
Property has never been connected to a municipal or regional sanitary sewer service.   
 
CBRE was informed that the original septic system was properly abandoned at the time that the 
new system was installed in the mid to late-1990s with additional upgrades in 2001 at the time 
a second detached pre-fabricated office building was constructed.  At this time a permit Number 
3076-84 was issued on August 29, 2001 by DNREC Division of Water Resources for 
Authorization to Use an Existing System.  The permit allows for the use of the newly constructed 
second office building to connect to the existing septic system currently in place for the 
studio/office building.  The existing system was upgraded in the mid-1980s.  Site personnel 
noted that the previous septic system was properly abandoned at that time.  According to on-site 
personnel, the current septic system consists of a series of gravity fed drain lines to a 1,000 to 
2,000-gallon capacity buried holding, pumping equipment, a dosing or distribution box, series 
of PVC vents, and a mound type drain field.  This system is located east of the pre-fabricated 
office building in a grassy yard area and is reportedly serviced on an as need basis by an 
outside licensed contractor.  No issues or concerns were noted concerning the operation and 
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maintenance of the septic system.  On-site personnel added that former septic systems were 
properly closed prior to the installation of the upgraded septic system currently in use.  Copies of 
the most recent permits were obtained as part of this assessment and are provided in Appendix 
3. 
 
 Other 
 
A suspect vertical vent pipe and a second nearby vertical capped pipe were observed between 
two sheds located south of the main office/studio building at the Property indicating that 
underground storage tank(s) (USTs) may be present at the Property.  The vertical vent pipe is 
approximately two to three feet in height and approximately one to one and a half inch diameter 
in size with a vented rounded cap.  The vertical vent pipe is iron pipe painted or coated black 
with hazard striping at the top.  The pipe is situated at the western edge of a paved asphalt 
paved parking lot area and concrete sidewalk.  On-site personnel noted that this area was 
formerly near the rear door to the original building, demolished in the mid-1990s.  No 
associated equipment such as petroleum fired heating or emergency generator systems, pumps, 
switches, piping or other surface connections were identified.  However, a second, one to two 
feet high capped vertical pipe approximately two inches in diameter was observed 
approximately 20 to 30 feet west of the above mentioned vent pipe.  This pipe is also located in 
a grassy area.  No other surface connections or associated equipment was identified.  No 
regulatory records, building permits or other records pertaining to USTs at the Property were 
identified.  The presence of these pipes which are indicative of the potential presence of USTs at 
the Property without any available records explaining their use is considered a REC with respect 
to the Property.  
 
Great Scott Broadcasting facility transmits on an AM and several FM radio stations.  There are 
five, 300 to 350 foot high radio towers located in the central portion of the Property.  The area 
is cleared of woodlands and is grassy.  The original tower was installed in the early to mid-
1950s with the remaining four towers installed in the 1990s.  Each tower is serviced with a 
radial network of 1/8 to ¼ inch thick copper wiring placed underground connected to an 
electrified concrete pylon and associated transmitting equipment.  All of the towers are 
supported with stays or guy wires.   
 
Miscellaneous construction debris and used tires were observed at the Property west of some of 
the sheds. The presence of these materials is considered a de minimis condition. 
 
7.3. Visual Observation Summary 
 
CBRE identified two 50-gallon capacity plastic drums containing unknown cleaning solution 
located at the rear of a stockade fence in the vicinity of the cluster of storage sheds at the 
Property.  No spills or releases were noted in the vicinity if the plastic drums. The plastic drums 
were observed without secondary containment present. The lack of secondary containment for 
these plastic drums is considered a BER with respect to the Property. 
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A suspect vertical vent pipe and a second nearby vertical capped pipe were observed between 
two sheds located south of the main office/studio building at the Property indicating that 
underground storage tank(s) (USTs) may be present at the Property.  The vertical vent pipe is 
approximately two to three feet in height and approximately one to one and a half inch diameter 
in size with a vented rounded cap.  The vertical vent pipe is iron pipe painted or coated black 
with hazard striping at the top.  The pipe is situated at the western edge of a paved asphalt 
paved parking lot area and concrete sidewalk.  On-site personnel noted that this area was 
formerly near the rear door to the original building, demolished in the mid-1990s.  No 
associated equipment such as petroleum fired heating or emergency generator systems, pumps, 
switches, piping or other surface connections were identified.  However, a second, one to two 
feet high capped vertical pipe approximately two inches in diameter was observed 
approximately 20 to 30 feet west of the above mentioned vent pipe.  This pipe is also located in 
a grassy area.  No other surface connections or associated equipment was identified.  No 
regulatory records, building permits or other records pertaining to USTs at the Property were 
identified.  The presence of these pipes which are indicative of the potential presence of USTs at 
the Property without any available records explaining their use is considered a REC with respect 
to the Property.  
 
No other visual, olfactory or other observation were identified that would indicate the presence 
of RECs on the Property.   
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8. ASTM NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS 
 
8.1. Asbestos 
 
Asbestos is a mineral fiber that has been used commonly in a variety of building construction 
materials for insulation and as a fire-retardant.  Because of its fiber strength and heat resistant 
properties, asbestos was used in roofing shingles, ceiling and floor tiles, insulation products, 
asbestos cement products, and a host of other building materials.  ACM is often classified as 
either friable or non-friable.  Friable ACM, when dry, can be crumbled, pulverized, or reduced 
to powder by hand pressure.  Non-friable ACM can be crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to 
powder during machining, cutting, drilling, or other abrasive procedures.  When asbestos-
containing materials are damaged or disturbed by repair, remodeling or demolition activities, 
microscopic fibers become airborne and can be inhaled into the lungs, where they can cause 
significant health problems.  Friable ACM is more likely to release fibers when disturbed or 
damaged than non-friable ACM.   
 
CBRE conducted a limited visual screening for the presence of ACM at the Property.  The 
determination of exact quantities and locations of all ACMs was beyond the scope of this ESA.  
Only readily accessible building materials were observed.  No destructive means were utilized to 
gain access to hidden or inaccessible areas such as pipe chases, wet columns, wall voids and 
ceiling cavities.  For this assessment, materials listed in the Green Book, which were installed 
prior to 1989, are suspected of containing asbestos.  It should be noted that, while less likely, 
asbestos may still be found in current building materials, particularly non-friable products, such 
as sheet vinyl flooring, vinyl floor tiles, floor tile mastic, joint compound, asbestos-cement board 
and roofing materials.   
 
CBRE requested documentation of previous asbestos testing that may have been conducted as 
part of renovations or other activities.  No such documentation was provided to CBRE. 
 
Based on the pre-1989 construction of some of the original sheds and out buildings, it is 
possible that friable and non-friable ACM are present on the Property.  Suspect materials 
identified by CBRE include, but are not necessarily limited to: textured ceiling material, vinyl floor 
tile and mastic, roofing materials and wallboard and joint compound.  The observed materials 
were in good condition. 
 
It should be noted that the limited visual screening conducted in this assessment does not 
constitute an asbestos survey, during which all suspect ACM would have been identified and 
sampled.  The possibility exists for additional ACM to be present at the Property. 
 
Asbestos Summary 
 
Based on the date of construction of some of the original sheds and out buildings, ACM may be 
present at the Property.  Suspect materials identified by CBRE include, but are not necessarily 
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limited to: textured ceiling material, vinyl floor tile and mastic, roofing materials and wallboard 
and joint compound.  The observed materials were in good condition. 
 
8.2. Radon 
 
Radon is a naturally occurring colorless, odorless gas that is a by-product of the decay of 
radioactive materials potentially present in bedrock and soil. The USEPA guidance action level 
for annual residential exposure to radon is 4.0 picoCuries per liter of air (pCi/L). The guidance 
action level is not a regulatory requirement for private owners of commercial real estate, but is 
commonly used for comparison purposes to suggest whether further action at a building may be 
prudent. 
 
A preliminary evaluation of the potential for concerns relating to radon was made using the 
USEPA Map of Radon Zones.  The USEPA Map is based solely on averages in order to identify 
areas in the country with the potential for elevated indoor radon levels.  Elevated levels of radon 
have been found in all radon zones and a finding that a property is located in a zone with 
predicted levels of radon below the USEPA action level does not mean a specific property does 
not have elevated levels of radon.  The evaluation considered the location of the property, type 
of construction utilized and usage of the property. 
 
CBRE requested documentation of previous radon testing that may have been conducted at the 
Property.  No such documentation was provided to CBRE. 
 
The Property is located in Radon Zone 3, which has a predicted average indoor screening level 
of less than 2 pCi/L.  The Property is not used residentially. 

  
Radon Summary 
 
The Property is not located in an area expected to have elevated levels of radon.  Based on the 
non-residential usage / lower anticipated levels, radon is not expected to pose a concern to the 
Property. 
 
8.3. Lead-Based Paint 
 
Lead was added to paint as a pigment, to speed drying, increase durability or to resist moisture.  
Although lead improves paint, it was found to pose a health hazard, particularly to children 
under the age of six, whose bodies are still developing. 
 
A preliminary evaluation for the presence of LBP was conducted at the Property.  The evaluation 
was based on the age of the improvements, the extent of renovations, the usage of the property 
and past analytical results, if any.  The Consumer Product Safety Commission banned the use of 
lead in paint in 1978.  Most manufactures, however, had ceased using lead well before this 
time.  Paint applied after 1978 is not considered suspect LBP.  A comprehensive LBP survey was 
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not conducted as part of this assessment.  Conclusions are based on observations of 
representative areas only.  A finding of “no further action is warranted” or “LBP is not a 
significant concern” cannot be interpreted as the building is free of LBP. 
 
CBRE requested documentation of previous LBP sampling that may have been conducted at the 
Property as part of renovation or other activities.  No such documentation was provided to 
CBRE. 
 
Based on the pre-1979 date of construction of some of the original sheds and out buildings, it 
is possible that LBP has been used on the Property.  The Property is not used residentially.  The 
painted surfaces were observed to be in good condition. 
 
Lead Based Paint Summary 
 
Based on the date of construction of some of the original sheds and out buildings, LBP may be 
present at the Property.  The Property is not used residentially.  The painted surfaces observed 
were in good condition, with no signs of peeling noted. 
 
8.4. Drinking Water 
 
The potential for concerns relating to elevated levels of contaminants, particularly lead, was 
evaluated at the Property.  The evaluation looked at the source of drinking water and analytical 
data, if available. 
 
The Property receives its drinking water from an on-site well.  As previously noted in Section 7.2, 
a drilled drinking water well is permitted with DNREC Water Supply Branch, Division of Water 
Resources Well Permit No. 105222 installed in 1995 classified as a private system.  The well is 
drilled to approximately 400 feet bgs and is located in a grassy area approximately 40 feet 
northwest of the northern most building, the studio/office building.  The most recent water 
quality testing was conducted in December of 2010 by Atlantic Coast Laboratories, Inc., noted 
slightly elevated levels of copper and turbidity.  A total of five water samples were collected and 
analyzed for ICP Metals including lead and copper and turbidity utilizing EPA Methods 200.8 
and 2130.B.  No additional water quality testing was provided upon request.  Well water 
reportedly flows through a carbon filtration system at the spigots.  No other type of well water 
treatment or softening system is currently in place.  According to State and local health officials, 
there is currently no water quality testing requirement for private wells.  No concerns, regarding 
the drinking water quality, were reported to CBRE by the property contact. 
 
Drinking Water Summary 
 
No information was uncovered that would indicate a concern relating to drinking water quality 
at the Property.   
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8.5. Microbial Contamination 
 
For any buildings on the Property, CBRE conducted a preliminary visual screening for readily 
observable mold and conditions conducive to mold at the Property.  Observations were limited 
solely to the portions of the Property walked and the evaluation should not be construed as a 
comprehensive mold survey for the property.  No sampling was conducted and no assessment 
of areas behind walls or in any other way generally inaccessible was performed.  In addition, 
CBRE interviewed property representatives regarding past or current water leaks, infiltration or 
ponding, tenant complaints of mold or health problems, known current mold problems or other 
concerns relating to indoor air quality at the Property. 
 
No visual or olfactory indications of water damage or mold growth were observed.  No 
concerns regarding mold or musty smells were reported to CBRE.  According to the site 
contacts, there are no known water leaks, infiltration or ponding concerns and there are no 
known mold problems. 
 
Mold Summary  
 
No concerns relating to mold were identified.   
 
8.6. Flood Zones and Wetlands 
 
CBRE reviewed reasonably ascertainable sources to determine if the Property was located in a 
flood plain and made visual observations to determine if it were likely that all or portions of the 
Property could be classified as a wetlands. 
 
Based on the applicable Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate 
Map (FIRM), the Property is located in Zone X, which is defined as located outside of the 0.2% 
chance annual flood plain. 
 
A wetland delineation survey was beyond the scope of this assessment. According to the United 
States Fish & Wildlife Service National Wetlands Inventory website, there are federally regulated 
wetlands located on and adjacent to the Property. According to the US Fish and Wildlife 
National Wetlands Inventory, the northern and western portions of the Property have been 
designated as Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland.  
 
Indications of wetlands were observed in the form of standing water and poorly drained wooded 
areas.  According to the US FWS, According to the US Fish and Wildlife National Wetlands 
Inventory, Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland at the Property are designated as PFO1Bd, 
PFO4/1Bd, and PSS1C defined as palustrine, forested, broad leaved deciduous and needle 
leaved, scrub and shrub evergreen vegetation with saturated with special modifiers of partially 
drained/ditched. Any future disturbance or development activities may be subject to 
jurisdictional review. 
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Flood Plains and Wetlands Summary 
 
Review of the US Fish and Wildlife National Wetlands Inventory website and on-site observations 
indicate that federally regulated wetlands located on and adjacent to the Property.  Areas of 
standing water and poorly drained wooded areas were observed.  According to the US Fish and 
Wildlife National Wetlands Inventory, the northern and western portions of the Property have 
been designated as Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland.  These areas are unimproved and are 
located beyond the use areas of the Property.  According to the US Fish and Wildlife National 
Wetlands Inventory, Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland at the Property are designated as 
PFO1Bd, PFO4/1Bd, and PSS1C defined as palustrine, forested, broad leaved deciduous and 
needle leaved, scrub and shrub evergreen vegetation with saturated with special modifiers of 
partially drained/ditched. Any future disturbance or development activities may be subject to 
jurisdictional review. 
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9. FINDINGS, OPINIONS AND CONCLUSIONS 
 
We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and 
limitations of ASTM Practice E1527 of 20200 Dupont Boulevard, Georgetown, Delaware, the 
Property.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 11 of this report. 
This assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs in connection with the Property except for the 
following: 
 
 A suspect vertical vent pipe and a second nearby vertical capped pipe were observed between 

two sheds located south of the main office/studio building at the Property indicating that 
underground storage tank(s) (USTs) may be present at the Property.  The vertical vent pipe is 
approximately two to three feet in height and approximately one to one and a half inch diameter 
in size with a vented rounded cap.  The vertical vent pipe is iron pipe painted or coated black 
with hazard striping at the top.  The pipe is situated at the western edge of a paved asphalt 
paved parking lot area and concrete sidewalk.  On-site personnel noted that this area was 
formerly near the rear door to the original building, demolished in the mid-1990s.  No 
associated equipment such as petroleum fired heating or emergency generator systems, pumps, 
switches, piping or other surface connections were identified.  However, a second, one to two 
feet high capped vertical pipe approximately two inches in diameter was observed 
approximately 20 to 30 feet west of the above mentioned vent pipe.  This pipe is also located in 
a grassy area.  No other surface connections or associated equipment was identified.  No 
regulatory records, building permits or other records pertaining to USTs at the Property were 
identified.  The presence of these pipes which are indicative of the potential presence of USTs at 
the Property without any available records explaining their use is considered a REC with respect 
to the Property.  

 
An historical recognized environmental condition (HREC) refers to an environmental condition which 
would have been considered a REC in the past, but which is no longer considered a REC based on 
subsequent assessment and/or remediation of any contaminants to below the most restrictive 
(generally residential) cleanup target concentrations or regulatory closure with no formal or implied 
restricted uses.  CBRE did not identify HRECs in connection with the Property. 
 
CBRE was unable to obtain information relating to a vent pipe and a capped pipe observed at the 
Property indicating the potential presence of UST(s) at the Property.  This would be considered a 
significant data gap which affects the ability of the Environmental Professional to identify RECs at the 
Property. 
 
The ASTM Standard was designed solely to meet the requirements of the USEPA’s All Appropriate 
Inquiries (AAI) to permit the potential purchaser to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the 
innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations on 
CERCLA liability, but recognizes that a User may choose to evaluate other business environmental 
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risks (BERs).  The investigation has revealed no BERs associated with the standard ASTM scope 
considerations except for the following: 
 
 CBRE identified two 50-gallon capacity plastic drums containing unknown cleaning solution 

located at the rear of a stockade fence in the vicinity of the cluster of storage sheds at the 
Property.  No spills or releases were noted in the vicinity if the plastic drums. The plastic drums 
were observed without secondary containment present. The lack of secondary containment for 
these plastic drums is considered a BER with respect to the Property. 
 

At the request of Client, CBRE conducted a preliminary evaluation for asbestos-containing material 
(ACM), radon, lead-based paint (LBP), drinking water quality, mold, floodplains and wetlands which 
are considered ASTM Non-Scope Considerations.  This investigation has revealed no concerns 
relating to these ASTM Non-Scope Considerations in connection with the Property except for the 
following:  
 
 Based on the date of construction of some of the original sheds and out buildings, ACM may be 

present at the Property.  Suspect materials identified by CBRE include, but are not necessarily 
limited to: textured ceiling material, vinyl floor tile and mastic, roofing materials and wallboard 
and joint compound.  The observed materials were in good condition. 
 

 Based on the date of construction of some of the original sheds and out buildings, LBP may be 
present at the Property.  The Property is not used residentially.  The painted surfaces observed 
were in good condition, with no signs of peeling noted. 

 
 Review of the US Fish and Wildlife National Wetlands Inventory website and on-site observations 

indicate that federally regulated wetlands located on and adjacent to the Property.  Areas of 
standing water and poorly drained wooded areas were observed.  According to the US Fish and 
Wildlife National Wetlands Inventory, the northern and western portions of the Property have 
been designated as Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland.  These areas are unimproved and are 
located beyond the use areas of the Property.  According to the US Fish and Wildlife National 
Wetlands Inventory, Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland at the Property are designated as 
PFO1Bd, PFO4/1Bd, and PSS1C defined as palustrine, forested, broad leaved deciduous and 
needle leaved, scrub and shrub evergreen vegetation with saturated with special modifiers of 
partially drained/ditched. Any future disturbance or development activities may be subject to 
jurisdictional review. 
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10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
CBRE recommends that secondary containment be installed for the two plastic drums observed at the 
rear of a stockade fence in the vicinity of the cluster of storage sheds at the Property. 
 
CBRE recommends that a limited subsurface investigation be conducted at the Property to determine 
the nature of the vent pipe and capped pipe at the Property specifically to determine if they are 
associated with existing or former UST(s) at the Property. At a minimum, CBRE recommends that the 
limited subsurface investigation include follow-up file review and a survey of the areas of the Property 
where the pipes were observed using ground penetrating radar (GPR).  
 
Suspect ACM was identified at the Property.  These materials were observed to be in good condition.  
ACM typically do not release measurable amounts of asbestos fibers unless the materials are 
disturbed or damaged.  NESHAP regulations require sampling of potential ACM prior to any 
renovation or demolition activities likely to disturb the material, regardless of the date of construction.  
If such activities are planned, an asbestos survey of the entire facility, or the portion slated for the 
renovation or demolition activities, is warranted prior to initiating these activities.  No survey was 
conducted as part of this assessment.  The survey should be conducted by a licensed firm and should 
include an assessment of all suspect ACM including those which are not normally accessible.  Any 
material found to be ACM should be handled in accordance with applicable regulations. 
 
While LBP may be present, based on the date of construction of some of the existing improvements, 
the Property is not used for residential purposes.  Based on non-residential usage of the property, LBP 
is not considered a significant concern and no further action or study with regard to LBP at the 
Property is recommended.  The paint should, however, be sampled prior to any actions likely to 
impact the painted surfaces, such as sanding, scraping or heat-gun removal; otherwise the paint 
should be assumed to be LBP.  Any proven or assumed LBP should be removed and handled in a 
controlled manner in accordance with applicable regulations.   
 
Drinking water is provided at the Property by an on-site well.  No recent water quality tests were 
available for the well.  CBRE recommends that the well system be chlorinated and water sampling be 
conducted with analysis for at a minimum: coliform bacteria, nitrates, and metals (lead and copper). 
 
Due to the presence of potential wetlands on the Property, CBRE recommends that a formal wetlands 
determination be conducted to determine whether or not this area would be considered a 
jurisdictional wetland prior to undertaking any development activities likely to impact the area. 
 
CBRE recognizes that there may be various options for dealing with the concerns identified.  The 
options provided by CBRE are not necessarily the only acceptable alternatives for dealing with a 
particular concern. Factors such as planned changes to property use, planned renovations, capital 
restraints or other variables may change what would be considered the most appropriate or prudent 
alternative. CBRE provides these options solely as guidance for further action. 
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11. DEVIATIONS AND ADDITIONAL SERVICES 
 
The following items deviated from the ASTM 1527-13 Standard: 
 
 The Standard offers a “Recommended Table of Contents and Report Format.”  While CBRE’s 

report includes all of the information required by the Standard, CBRE did not follow the 
recommend table of contents and report format for all sections of the report. 
 

 The Standard only requires that the preparer of the report determine the presence of RECs, 
CRECs and HREC, if any, or data gaps that prevent a conclusion regarding the presence of 
RECs, CRECs and HRECs be made.  At the request of Client, CBRE has included 
recommendations in this report. 
 

 At the request of Client asbestos-containing materials, radon, lead-based paint, drinking water 
quality, and mold were addressed in this ESA.  These are considered Non-Scope Considerations 
by the Standard. 

 
 At the request of Client, a preliminary evaluation was made to determine if the Property was 

located in a flood plain or if portions of the Property could be classified as wetlands.  These are 
considered Non-Scope Considerations by the Standard. 
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12. WRITTEN DECLARATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL  
 
We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of 
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312. 
 
Prepared By:     Reviewed By: 

DRAFT     DRAFT 
Ruth Menefee     Robert L. Greene, PE 
 
We have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property 
of the nature, history, and setting of the Property.  We have developed and performed the all 
appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 
 
Prepared By:     Reviewed By: 

DRAFT     DRAFT 
Ruth Menefee     Robert L. Greene, PE 
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TOPOGRAPHIC MAP 
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.  

1. The Property as viewed along Dupont Boulevard to 
the northwest. 

2. The front and east facing elevation of the 
studio/office building at the Property.  

  

3. The rear, north and west facing elevations of the 
studio/office building at the Property. 

4. The front of the storage sheds between the two office 
buildings at the Property. 

  

5. The rear yard area behind the two office buildings at 
the Property. 

6. The front and east facing building elevation of the 
second office building at the Property. 
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7. The rear and west facing building elevation of the 
second office building at the Property. 

8. Pole mounted transformer units at the Property.  
labeled Delmarva equipment and Non-PCB 

  

9. Waste Management, Inc., dumpster for domestic 
waste at the Property. 

10. The dosing tank with PVC vent pipe and alarm for the 
septic system with drainage mound system to rear at 
the Property. 

  

11. The buried holding tank for the septic system and 
PVC vent pipes at the Property. 

12. Protective wood fencing around the potable water 
well head at the Property. 
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13. The water well head at the Property. 14. The abandoned water well west of the buildings at the 
Property. 

  

15. Fenced enclosure area at the base of a typical radio 
tower with copper conductive wiring at the Property. 

16. The typical interior of the main office building at the 
Property. 

  

17. The typical interior of the main office building at the 
Property. 

18. The typical interior of the main office building 
restroom at the Property. 
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19. The typical interior of the main office building at the 
Property. 

20. The typical interior of the studio/office building at the 
Property. 

  

21. The typical interior of the studio/office building at the 
Property. 

22. The typical interior of the studio/office building 
restroom at the Property. 

  

23. A typical interior of a radio broadcasting studio at the 
Property. 

24. Vent pipe to a suspect underground storage tank 
(UST) near the sheds between the office buildings at 
the Property. 
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25. A vent pipe to a suspect UST situated at the edge of 
the parking lot between the main buildings at the 
Property. 

26. A second suspect pipe located within about 20 feet 
west of the previously noted vent pipe at the Property.  

  

27. The yard area to the rear of the garage buildings with 
miscellaneous debris at the Property. 

28. Discarded miscellaneous cleaning materials at the 
side of a storage building at the Property. 

  

29. Used tires and miscellaneous construction debris at 
the rear of the storage sheds at the Property. 

30. An abandoned generator unit formerly operated with 
liquid propane gas adjacent to sheds at the Property. 
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31. The adjacent and nearby properties to the northeast 
beyond Dupont Boulevard. 

32. The adjacent and nearby properties to the east to 
southeast beyond Dupont Boulevard. 

  

33. The adjacent property to the southeast beyond 
Dupont Boulevard. 

34. The adjacent property to the southeast beyond 
Dupont Boulevard. 

  

35. The adjoining property to the south as viewed along 
Dupont Boulevard. 

36. The adjoining property to the south/southwest as 
viewed from the First Baptist Church further south. 
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37. The adjoining property to the west as viewed from 
Piglet Road further west.  

38. The adjoining Redden Forest to the west as viewed 
from the Property. 

  

39. The adjoining Redden Forest to the northwest as 
viewed from the Property. 

40. A section of a typical drainage ditch located along 
boundary of the Property. 

  

41. Woodlands to the north of the Property. 42. The adjacent single-family residence to the north with 
Dupont Boulevard to far right of photograph. 
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2014 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

20200 DUPONT BOULEVARD
SUSSEX County, DE 19947

COORDINATES

38.7082000 - 38˚ 42’ 29.52’’Latitude (North): 
75.4066000 - 75˚ 24’ 23.76’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
464646.7UTM X (Meters): 
4284267.0UTM Y (Meters): 
46 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

38075-F4 GEORGETOWN, DETarget Property Map:
1992Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20110602Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 7 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

MAXIMA900 (WJWL)
20200 DUPONT BOULEVARD
GEORGETOWN, DE  19947

   N/AFINDS
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DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Facilities

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LAST Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Sites
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INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST Underground Storage Tank Database
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL All Sites with Deed Restrictions

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Certified Brownfields

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
SWRCY Recyclers Directory
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Environmental Release Notification System

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
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CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
US MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RMP Risk Management Plans
UIC Underground Injection Wells Inventory Listing
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Facility Listing
ENF Notice of Violations
NPDES Wastewater Permit Listing
AIRS Air Emissions Listing
TIER 2 Tier 2 Facility Listing
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR US Hist Cleaners EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.
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Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

     A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2013 has revealed that there is 1
     CERCLIS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     20230 DONOVAN ROAD   20230 DONOVAN ROAD NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.434 mi.) 9 14

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed
and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List
(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged
to be a potential NPL site.

     A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2013 has revealed that there is
     1 CERC-NFRAP site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DONOVAN SALVAGE WORK   20262 DONOVAN ROAD ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.381 mi.) B7 11

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS: Hazardous Substance Release Sites.

     A review of the SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/18/2014 has revealed that there is 1 SHWS
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     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DONOVAN SALVAGE AREA A   20262 DONOVAN ROAD ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.381 mi.) B8 12

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks - Active/Inactivated Sites.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/20/2014 has revealed that there is 1 LUST
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TRIANGLE OIL   702 NORTH DUPONT HIGHWASE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.288 mi.) 6 9

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

AST: Facilities with aboveground storage tanks.

     A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/06/2014 has revealed that there is 1 AST
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GEORGETOWN CITGO   20269 DUPONT BOULEVARD ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.033 mi.) 2 7

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 EDR US
     Hist Auto Stat sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   20185  DUPONT BLVD NE 0 - 1/8 (0.034 mi.) 3 7
     Not reported   17098  WILSON HILL RD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) A4 8
     Not reported   17090  WILSON HILL RD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) A5 8
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 2 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

FORMER GEORGETOWN SUBSTATION  SHWS, VCP
TP ENTERPRISES - AUTO COLLISION SE  LUST, ENF, AIRS

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4pB4.epT3B2.2f..eSe0r9GCTyj3sq3Ku2jV.UU2gEfpK.lY4p2eXlSkQBe30f7rya5uyGwjCOc66YyeZjGX99qshVqdt4W0pO0B5d23u.5weNz8UnTj33lw3sV2OG.qJ4ZcfFv.lp3QdesTSTnBEP0MYrcv3VqGDaCh.6uBysfj0C4iepUxBGN3lX.0eeFQ2QGTsM3qv6AC2Io.S73oCf47.ng84keMjSRE7di0x8rxf4CpGeCCqW9z9yjNjQk2QGsC7qcx1zwKVxu4h43zjqBVUou4sUMXU3b4l0pwuBQ.36I.AyeJk2VlTp83h6UND2RF.oq3ptfsZ.WM2UpegfSaR8V00ywr6S9H7GnYChC4KYyZZjvP5uasLPq8Z2XzKlUuQ.B5UjmoVhxAVZUVMUBE2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4pB4.epT3B2.2f..eSe0r9GCTyj3sq3Ku2jV.UU2gEfpK.lY4p2eXlSkQBe30f7rya5uyGwjCOc66YyeZjGX99qshVqdt4W0pO0B5d23u.5weNz8UnTj33lw3sV2OG.qJ4ZcfFv.lp3QdesTSTnBEP0MYrcv3VqGDaCh.6uBysfj0C4iepUxBGN3lX.0eeFQ2QGTsM3qv6AC2Io.S73oCf47.ng84keMjSRE7di0x8rxf4CpGeCCqW9z9yjNjQk2QGsC7qcx1zwKVxu4h43zjqBVUou4sUMXU3b4l0pwuBQ.36I.AyeJk2VlTp83h6UND2RF.oq3ptfsZ.WM3UpegfSaR3V00ywr6S2H7GnYChC4KYyZZjvP9uasLPq8Z6XzKlUuQ.25UjmoVhxBVZUVMUBE2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    1  NR     0      1      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LAST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTIER 2
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    3  NR   NR    NR      2    1 0.250EDR US Hist Auto Stat
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR US Hist Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA HWS

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

OSHA ESTABLISHMENT
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110059380334Registry ID:

FINDS:

Actual:
46 ft.

Property GEORGETOWN, DE  19947
Target 20200 DUPONT BOULEVARD    N/A
1 FINDSMAXIMA900 (WJWL) 1016853103

                    Not reportedMOD Grid:
                    Not reportedWater District:
                    Not reportedAG Pres District:
                    Not reportedGMZ Name:
                    Not reportedHouse District:
                    Not reportedSenate District:
                    Not reportedDRBC Basin:
                    Not reportedFlood Plain Zone:
                    Not reportedSewer District:
                    Not reportedTax Id:
                    Not reportedPo Name:
                    Not reportedTown:
                    Not reportedCounty:
                    Not reportedLongitude Seconds:
                    Not reportedLongitude Minutes:
                    Not reportedLongitude Degrees:
                    Not reportedLatitude Seconds:
                    Not reportedLatitude Minutes:
                    Not reportedLatitude Degrees:
                    Not reportedLoc Type:
                    Not reportedCareof:
                    USCountry Abv:
                    Not reportedAdditional Info:
                    8-000219Prog Id:
                    219122PI Id:

AST:

174 ft.
0.033 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
47 ft.

< 1/8 GEORGETOWN, DE  19947
ESE 20269 DUPONT BOULEVARD    N/A
2 ASTGEORGETOWN CITGO A100303704

          2006Year:
          4 N CAR INCName:

          20185  DUPONT BLVDAddress:
          2004Year:
          4 N CAR INCName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

181 ft.
0.034 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
44 ft.

< 1/8 GEORGETOWN, DE  19947
NE 20185  DUPONT BLVD    N/A
3 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015307140
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          20185  DUPONT BLVDAddress:
          2009Year:
          4 N CAR INCName:

          20185  DUPONT BLVDAddress:
          2007Year:
          4 N CAR INCName:

          20185  DUPONT BLVDAddress:

  (Continued) 1015307140

          17098  WILSON HILL RDAddress:
          2008Year:
          SUSSEX MOTORSName:

          17098  WILSON HILL RDAddress:
          2007Year:
          SUSSEX MOTORSName:

          17098  WILSON HILL RDAddress:
          2006Year:
          SUSSEX MOTORSName:

          17098  WILSON HILL RDAddress:
          2005Year:
          SUSSEX MOTORSName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1016 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
0.192 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
44 ft.

1/8-1/4 GEORGETOWN, DE  19947
NW 17098  WILSON HILL RD    N/A
A4 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015267536

          17090  WILSON HILL RDAddress:
          2012Year:
          SUSSEX MOTORSName:

          17090  WILSON HILL RDAddress:
          2011Year:
          SUSSEX MOTORSName:

          17090  WILSON HILL RDAddress:
          2010Year:
          SUSSEX MOTORSName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1084 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
0.205 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
44 ft.

1/8-1/4 GEORGETOWN, DE  19947
NW 17090  WILSON HILL RD    N/A
A5 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015267517
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedSewer District:
                              Not reportedTax ID:
                              GeorgetownPO Name:
                              PLoc Type:
                              GPS-Differentially CorrectedHorizontal Method:
                              UnknownReference Pt:
                              Not reportedCare Of:
                              Not reportedAdditional Info:
                              5-000111Prog ID:
                              19074PI ID:
                              USCountry Abv:
                              -75.4026Longitude:
                              38.70683Latitude:
                              Chesapeake BayBasin:
                              Deep CreekWatershed:
                              S9111277Project Number:
                              12/31/1992Date Closed:
                              InactiveStatus:
                              10025427Facility ID:

                              Not reportedMod Grid:
                              Not reportedWater District:
                              Not reportedAg Pres District:
                              Not reportedGMZ Name:
                              Indian RiverSchool District:
                              Representative Ruth Briggs KingRepresentative:
                              37House District:
                              Senator Brian PettyjohnSenator:
                              19Senate District:
                              GEORGETOWNQuad:
                              NDRBC Basin:
                              Not reportedFlood Plain Zone:
                              Not reportedFloodplain Zone Code:
                              Not reportedSewer District:
                              Not reportedTax ID:
                              GeorgetownPO Name:
                              PLoc Type:
                              GPS-Differentially CorrectedHorizontal Method:
                              UnknownReference Pt:
                              Not reportedCare Of:
                              Not reportedAdditional Info:
                              5-000111Prog ID:
                              19074PI ID:
                              USCountry Abv:
                              -75.4026Longitude:
                              38.70683Latitude:
                              Chesapeake BayBasin:
                              Deep CreekWatershed:
                              S0004043Project Number:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              InvestigationStatus:
                              10025427Facility ID:

LUST:

1520 ft.
0.288 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
49 ft.

1/4-1/2 GEORGETOWN, DE  19947
SE ENF702 NORTH DUPONT HIGHWAY    N/A
6 LUSTTRIANGLE OIL S106529952
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedViolator Zip:
                    MDViolator State:
                    EastonViolator City:
                    Not reportedProgram:
                    PO Box 759Address 1:
                    Georgetown Citgo StationBusiness:

                    Not reportedEnv Issues Comments:
                    Not reportedNature:
                    Not reportedDescription:
                    (302) 395-2500Phone:
                    Brown, Christopher LContact:
                    2005-10584Act Num:
                    Not reportedV Corrected:
                    Not reportedDate Corrected:
                    Not reportedDate Discovered:
                    03/21/2005Date Served:
                    Not reportedDate Of Violation:
                    Not reportedViolator Zip:
                    MDViolator State:
                    EastonViolator City:
                    Not reportedProgram:
                    PO Box 759Address 1:
                    Georgetown Citgo StationBusiness:

                    Not reportedEnv Issues Comments:
                    Not reportedNature:
                    Not reportedDescription:
                    (302) 395-2500Phone:
                    Brown, Christopher LContact:
                    2005-10583Act Num:
                    Not reportedV Corrected:
                    Not reportedDate Corrected:
                    Not reportedDate Discovered:
                    03/21/2005Date Served:
                    Not reportedDate Of Violation:
                    Not reportedViolator Zip:
                    MDViolator State:
                    EastonViolator City:
                    Not reportedProgram:
                    PO Box 759Address 1:
                    Georgetown Citgo StationBusiness:

DE ENFORCEMENT:

                              Not reportedMod Grid:
                              Not reportedWater District:
                              Not reportedAg Pres District:
                              Not reportedGMZ Name:
                              Indian RiverSchool District:
                              Representative Ruth Briggs KingRepresentative:
                              37House District:
                              Senator Brian PettyjohnSenator:
                              19Senate District:
                              GEORGETOWNQuad:
                              NDRBC Basin:
                              Not reportedFlood Plain Zone:
                              Not reportedFloodplain Zone Code:

TRIANGLE OIL  (Continued) S106529952
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedEnv Issues Comments:
                    Not reportedNature:
                    Not reportedDescription:
                    (302) 395-2500Phone:
                    Brown, Christopher LContact:
                    2005-10581Act Num:
                    Not reportedV Corrected:
                    Not reportedDate Corrected:
                    Not reportedDate Discovered:
                    03/21/2005Date Served:
                    Not reportedDate Of Violation:
                    Not reportedViolator Zip:
                    MDViolator State:
                    EastonViolator City:
                    Not reportedProgram:
                    PO Box 759Address 1:
                    Georgetown Citgo StationBusiness:

                    Not reportedEnv Issues Comments:
                    Not reportedNature:
                    Not reportedDescription:
                    (302) 395-2500Phone:
                    Brown, Christopher LContact:
                    2005-10582Act Num:
                    Not reportedV Corrected:
                    Not reportedDate Corrected:
                    Not reportedDate Discovered:
                    03/21/2005Date Served:
                    Not reportedDate Of Violation:

TRIANGLE OIL  (Continued) S106529952

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  12/30/11Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/26/08Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  3000107.00000Person ID:
                  13296357.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  Addressed as Part of Another non-NPL SiteNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0306681Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

2010 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.381 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
44 ft.

1/4-1/2 GEORGETOWN, DE  19947
ENE 20262 DONOVAN ROAD DEN000306681
B7 CERC-NFRAPDONOVAN SALVAGE WORK 1015733161
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                  Addressed as part of another non-NPL sitePriority Level:
                  12/30/11Date Completed:
                  09/26/08Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

DONOVAN SALVAGE WORK  (Continued) 1015733161

                              ZIP Code-CentroidHorizontal Method:
                              Street AddressReference Pt:
                              Closed SiteAdditional Info:
                              DE-0349Prog ID:
                              456710PI ID:
                              Not reportedCare Of:
                              Salvage YardSite Type:
                              10375991Facility ID:

                              142-108Mod Grid:
                              Not reportedWater District:
                              Not reportedAG Pres District:
                              Not reportedGMZ Name:
                              Indian RiverSchool District:
                              Representative David L WilsonRepresentative:
                              35House District:
                              Senator Brian PettyjohnSenator:
                              19Senate District:
                              GEORGETOWNQuad:
                              NDRBC_Basin:
                              Deep CreekWatershed:
                              Chesapeake BayBasin:
                              Located within area of minimal flood risk.Flood Plain Zone:
                              XFloodplain Zone Code:
                              Not reportedSewer District:
                              Not reportedTax ID:
                              GeorgetownPO Name:
                              52.663200000000003Longitude Seconds:
                              23Longitude Minutes:
                              -75Longitude Degrees:
                              47.656799999999997Latitude Seconds:
                              42Latitude Minutes:
                              38Latitude Degrees:
                              -75.397962000000007Longitude Dec:
                              38.713237999999997Latitude Dec:
                              79171.539999999994YCoordinate NAD83 Meters:
                              201626.79000000001XCoordinate NAD83 Meters:
                              PLoc Type:
                              Photo Interpolation-2007 OrthophotoHorizontal Method:
                              Facility/Interest CenterReference Pt:
                              Pre Remedial (PA/SI)Additional Info:
                              DE-0338Prog ID:
                              223285PI ID:
                              Not reportedCare Of:
                              Salvage YardSite Type:
                              10363309Facility ID:

SHWS:

2010 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.381 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
44 ft.

1/4-1/2 GEORGETOWN, DE  19947
ENE 20262 DONOVAN ROAD    N/A
B8 SHWSDONOVAN SALVAGE AREA A S110613389
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              NDRBC_Basin:
                              Deep CreekWatershed:
                              Chesapeake BayBasin:
                              Located within area of minimal flood risk.Flood Plain Zone:
                              XFloodplain Zone Code:
                              Not reportedSewer District:
                              Not reportedTax ID:
                              GeorgetownPO Name:
                              40.1496Longitude Seconds:
                              23Longitude Minutes:
                              -75Longitude Degrees:
                              53.863199999999999Latitude Seconds:
                              42Latitude Minutes:
                              38Latitude Degrees:
                              -75.394486000000001Longitude Dec:
                              38.714962Latitude Dec:
                              79362.990000000005YCoordinate NAD83 Meters:
                              201929.07999999999XCoordinate NAD83 Meters:
                              PLoc Type:
                              ZIP Code-CentroidHorizontal Method:
                              Street AddressReference Pt:
                              Pre Remedial (PA/SI)Additional Info:
                              DE-0349Prog ID:
                              456710PI ID:
                              Not reportedCare Of:
                              Salvage YardSite Type:
                              10375991Facility ID:

                              142-108Mod Grid:
                              Not reportedWater District:
                              Not reportedAG Pres District:
                              Not reportedGMZ Name:
                              Indian RiverSchool District:
                              Representative David L WilsonRepresentative:
                              35House District:
                              Senator Brian PettyjohnSenator:
                              19Senate District:
                              GEORGETOWNQuad:
                              NDRBC_Basin:
                              Deep CreekWatershed:
                              Chesapeake BayBasin:
                              Located within area of minimal flood risk.Flood Plain Zone:
                              XFloodplain Zone Code:
                              Not reportedSewer District:
                              Not reportedTax ID:
                              GeorgetownPO Name:
                              40.1496Longitude Seconds:
                              23Longitude Minutes:
                              -75Longitude Degrees:
                              53.863199999999999Latitude Seconds:
                              42Latitude Minutes:
                              38Latitude Degrees:
                              -75.394486000000001Longitude Dec:
                              38.714962Latitude Dec:
                              79362.990000000005YCoordinate NAD83 Meters:
                              201929.07999999999XCoordinate NAD83 Meters:
                              PLoc Type:

DONOVAN SALVAGE AREA A  (Continued) S110613389
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              142-108Mod Grid:
                              Not reportedWater District:
                              Not reportedAG Pres District:
                              Not reportedGMZ Name:
                              Indian RiverSchool District:
                              Representative David L WilsonRepresentative:
                              35House District:
                              Senator Brian PettyjohnSenator:
                              19Senate District:
                              GEORGETOWNQuad:

DONOVAN SALVAGE AREA A  (Continued) S110613389

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (215) 814-3005Contact Tel:
                  JAMES HARGETTContact Name:
                  3000107.00000Contact ID:

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

                  Not reportedSite FUDS Flag:
                  Not reportedAlias EPA ID:
                  Not reportedCC Concurrence FY:
                  /  /CC Concurrence Date:
                  10005Site Fips Code:
                  05/10/12Non NPL Status Date:
                  Other Cleanup Activity: State-Lead CleanupNon NPL Status:
                  Not reportedRResp Fed Agency Code:
                  Not reportedRBRAC Code:
                  Not reportedDMNSN Unit Code:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not reportedSite Settings Code:
                  Not reportedClassification:
                  03EPA Region:
                  Not reportedRST Code:
                  Not reportedParent ID:
                  Not reportedNFRAP Flag:
                  SSite Init By Prog:
                  Not reportedUSGS Quadrangle:
                  Not reportedRCRA ID:
                  Not reportedSite Orphan Flag:
                  0.00000DMNSN Number:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  Not reportedUSGC Hydro Unit:
                  Not reportedSMSA Number:
                  Not reportedIFMS ID:
                  01Congressional District:
                  20230 DONOVAN ROADShort Name:
                  SUSSEXFacility County:
                  DEN000306691EPA ID:
                  0306691Site ID:

CERCLIS:

2292 ft.
0.434 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
44 ft.

1/4-1/2 GEORGETOWN, DE  19947
NE 20230 DONOVAN ROAD DEN000306691
9 CERCLIS20230 DONOVAN ROAD 1012209813
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  02/14/12Date Completed:
                  03/11/10Date Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:
                  001Action Code:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  03/11/10Date Completed:
                  05/01/08Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:
                  001Action Code:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  05/01/08Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:
                  001Action Code:

CERCLIS Assessment History:

Hazardous waste releases alleged from the site at 20230 Donovan Road.Site Description:
                  Not reportedAlias Comments:

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (215) 814-3314Contact Tel:
                  Lisa JohnsonContact Name:
                  13003577.00000Contact ID:

20230 DONOVAN ROAD  (Continued) 1012209813
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 2 records.

GEORGETOWN          S111027409 TP ENTERPRISES - AUTO COLLISION SE 413 NORTH BEDFORD STREET 19947 LUST, ENF, AIRS
GEORGETOWN          S106723098 FORMER GEORGETOWN SUBSTATION X NORTH RACE STREET 19947 SHWS, VCP

TC4165270.2s   Page 16
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/08/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/08/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/08/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 11/24/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 11/24/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 06/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-438-2474
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-438-2474
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-438-2474
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-438-2474
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 08/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/30/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 09/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Hazardous Substance Release Sites
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control
Telephone:  302-395-2600
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/30/2014
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control
Telephone:  302-739-3820
Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Project Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/30/2014
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control
Telephone:  302-395-2500
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LAST:  Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Sites
Leaking aboveground storage tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/30/2014
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Control
Telephone:  302-395-2500
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 05/20/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 184

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 10/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Database
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/07/2014
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control
Telephone:  302-395-2500
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Aboveground Storage Tank Sites
Facilities with aboveground storage tanks.
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Date of Government Version: 10/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/30/2014
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control
Telephone:  302-739-4764
Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2014
Number of Days to Update: 271

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 10/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).
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Date of Government Version: 11/04/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/14/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/20/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 10/10/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

Inst Control:  All Sites with Deed Restrictions
Institutional controls include administrative measures, such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions,
property use restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants
remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environmental Control
Telephone:  302-395-2600
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/01/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
When a property is contaminated with hazardous substances there are liabilities associated with the cleanup of
the site under Federal and State Superfund laws, regardless of who caused the contamination and when it was caused.
Because of this liability, old industrial sites (with contamination) located close to well developed infrastructure
do not attract developers or buyers. These individuals prefer to purchase pristine property without contamination
known as "greenfield." Under the Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) developers and buyers performing the cleanup
of contaminated properties would be provided the much needed protection from potential liabilities for past contamination.
Thus, they can proceed with the purchase or development of the property with the assurance that they will not
be held liable for environmental problems that were a result of past practices at the site.
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Date of Government Version: 08/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environmental Control
Telephone:  302-395-2600
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Certified Brownfields
Sites that have requested brownfields certification from the Secretary of DNREC.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Dept. of Natural Resources & Environmental Control
Telephone:  302-739-4764
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 09/22/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/23/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.
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Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recyclers Directory
A listing of recycling facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/30/2014
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Delaware Econonmic Development Office
Telephone:  302-739-4271
Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 10/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 07/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 07/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SPILLS:  Environmental Release Notification System
The Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control (DNREC) developed this system to allow Delawareans
to learn promptly of releases or discharges of contaminants or pollutants that meet or exceed certain thresholds
in their neighborhoods or throughout the state.

Date of Government Version: 07/28/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environmental Control
Telephone:  302-739-9902
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-438-2474
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 11/04/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 09/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 10/10/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/08/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 08/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (215) 814-5000
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Inventory Listing
A listing of underground injection well locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/28/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/30/2014
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  DNREC
Telephone:  302-739-9948
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DRYCLEANERS:  DRYCLEANERS
A listing of drycleaner facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environmental Control
Telephone:  302-739-9400
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ENFORCEMENT:  Notice of Violations
Notice of violations are based on the observations of, and information submitted to, DNREC personnel. They only
represent preliminary findings of the Department and are subject to further technical and legal review. These
notices may or may not result in an enforcement action. Divisions included are Water Resources Air & Waste Management

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2014
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Natural Recourses & Conservation
Telephone:  302-738-9401
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPDES:  Wasterwater Permit Listing
A listing of wastewater permits.

Date of Government Version: 10/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/30/2014
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environmental Control
Telephone:  302-739-9946
Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Air Emissions Listing
A listing of facilities with air emissions.

Date of Government Version: 10/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/30/2014
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environmental Control
Telephone:  302-323-4542
Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TIER 2:  Tier 2 Facility Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials that submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/04/2013
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environmental Control
Telephone:  302-739-9405
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
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Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 11/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 3:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Underground storage tank financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environmental Control
Telephone:  302-395-2500
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 09/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Data Release Frequency: N/A

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/04/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information for hazardous waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that
resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner
or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2011
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environmental Control
Telephone:  302-739-9403
Last EDR Contact: 10/10/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources
are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator
of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2011
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environmental Control
Telephone:  302-739-9403
Last EDR Contact: 10/10/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.
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Date of Government Version: 10/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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EDR US Hist Auto Stat:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Deparment of Natural Resources and Environmental Control in Delaware.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 200

Source:  Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Deparment of Natural Resources and Environmental Control in Delaware.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2012
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/10/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2014
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/2014
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Child Care Facility List
Source: Department of Services for Children
Telephone: 302-633-2500

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Statewide Wetlands Mapping Project
Source: Dept. of Natural Resources & Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 302-739-4691

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1992Most Recent Revision:
38075-F4 GEORGETOWN, DETarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

46 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4284267.0UTM Y (Meters): 
464646.7UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
75.4066 - 75˚ 24’ 23.76’’Longitude (West): 
38.7082 - 38˚ 42’ 29.52’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

GEORGETOWN, DE 19947
20200 DUPONT BOULEVARD
GREAT SCOTT BROADCASTING

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General NWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapGEORGETOWN

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

10005C  - FEMA DFIRM Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapSUSSEX, DE

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HIGH    Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil meets the requirements for a hydric soil.

water table is less than 1 foot, or is ponded.
Very  poorly. Soils are wet to the surface most of the time. Depth toSoil Drainage Class:

drained and are classified.
Class B/D - Drained/undrained hydrology class of soils that can beHydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

POCOMOKE                      Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
PleistoceneSeries:
QpCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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sandy clay
very fine sandy loam
loamy sandDeeper Soil Types:

silty clay loamShallow Soil Types:

loamy sandSurficial Soil Types:

loamy sandSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    3.60
Max:   5.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   6.00

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularstratified60 inches40 inches 4

Min:    3.60
Max:   5.50

Min:    2.00
Max:   6.00

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand40 inches28 inches 3

Min:    3.60
Max:   5.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam28 inches10 inches 2

Min:    3.60
Max:   5.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   6.00

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam10 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Permeability
Rate (in/hr)

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/4 - 1/2 Mile North159335   19
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNW177716   E18
1/4 - 1/2 Mile East38259   17
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NW034709   D16
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESE49473   15
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NW176698   D14
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NW176699   D13
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NW168423   D12
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NW034630   C11
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNE187531   10
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNW160330   C9
1/8 - 1/4 Mile ESE184793   B8
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NNW170620   C7
1/8 - 1/4 Mile ESE177082   B6
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NNE37993   A5
1/8 - 1/4 Mile ESE182319   B4
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NNE196285   A3
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NE39588   A2
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NNE52404   A1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUSGS40000231123   50
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40000231147   34

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile NE190646   L58
1/2 - 1 Mile NE190645   L57
1/2 - 1 Mile NE190644   L56
1/2 - 1 Mile SE49414   55
1/2 - 1 Mile South192582   54
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE170325   K53
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE176269   K52
1/2 - 1 Mile SSE34586   51
1/2 - 1 Mile SSW162090   49
1/2 - 1 Mile SE52481   J48
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE177474   47
1/2 - 1 Mile SE39576   J46
1/2 - 1 Mile SSW161868   I45
1/2 - 1 Mile SSW39502   I44
1/2 - 1 Mile SSW188277   43
1/2 - 1 Mile SSE36982   42
1/2 - 1 Mile NNW163505   41
1/2 - 1 Mile SSW182917   I40
1/2 - 1 Mile SE44276   H39
1/2 - 1 Mile North168019   38
1/2 - 1 Mile SE44716   H37
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW178864   G36
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW177503   G35
1/2 - 1 Mile SE035716   F33
1/2 - 1 Mile SE37495   32
1/2 - 1 Mile NW155014   31
1/2 - 1 Mile SSE169915   30
1/2 - 1 Mile SE39542   F29
1/2 - 1 Mile SSW197533   28
1/2 - 1 Mile NW35472   27
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNE035707   26
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE48019   25
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNW183296   24
1/4 - 1/2 Mile North199141   23
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNW173462   E22
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENE034613   21
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNW180803   E20

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
65GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
20NON GROUT2:
55NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
15PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
25PUMP RATE:
2SCREEN DIA:
55SCREEN TOP:

Not ReportedSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
12Head (inches):
OTWell Head Type:
15STATIC WAT:
BSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
1PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
Not ReportedREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

65SCREEN BOT:
20GROUT TOP:

BENTONITEGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:XLat/Lon Method:

161LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:OtherDrilling Method:

55GRAVEL PA1:
PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
2CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
55CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
NoneReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
27-OCT-82DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

25DESIRED CA:
.3DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
65TOTAL DEPT:

138-108MODIFIED G:966HAWKGOWNER ID:
52404TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
Cr 113LOCAL ID:52404PERMIT NUM:
78851.2Y:200978X:

A1
NNE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

52404DE WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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UNKDRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
0GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
264NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
75PUMPING WA:
100PUMP INTAK:
10PUMP RATED:
80PUMP RATE:
0SCREEN DIA:
0SCREEN TOP:

Not ReportedSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
Not ReportedHead (inches):
PITLESS ADAPTORWell Head Type:
32STATIC WAT:
BSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
2PUMP TIME:

GOULDSPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
Not ReportedREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

0SCREEN BOT:
0GROUT TOP:

NOT GROUTEDGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

4058LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:Mud RotaryDrilling Method:

0GRAVEL PA1:
PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
4CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
0CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
NoneReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
11-NOV-77DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

10DESIRED CA:
.4DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
340TOTAL DEPT:

138-108MODIFIED G:947GIRTMMOWNER ID:
39588TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
Rt 113LOCAL ID:39588PERMIT NUM:
78822.15Y:201036.47X:

A2
NE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

39588DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

27-OCT-82DATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
0GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
0PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
0PUMP RATE:
0SCREEN DIA:
0SCREEN TOP:

193327SEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
8Head (inches):
NONEWell Head Type:
0STATIC WAT:
Not ReportedSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:Not ReportedSCREEN MAT:
0PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
Not ReportedREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

0SCREEN BOT:
0GROUT TOP:

Not ReportedGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

Not ReportedLICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:UnknownDrilling Method:

0GRAVEL PA1:
Not ReportedCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
0CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
0CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
NoneReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:Not ReportedFORMATION:
Not ReportedAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
Not ReportedDATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

18DESIRED CA:
.3DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
60TOTAL DEPT:

138-108MODIFIED G:947REEBJJOWNER ID:
1-35-14-12TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
CR 527LOCAL ID:196285PERMIT NUM:
78875Y:200958X:

A3
NNE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

196285DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

11-NOV-77DATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
0GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
0PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
0PUMP RATE:
2SCREEN DIA:
5SCREEN TOP:

centralSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
Not ReportedHead (inches):
NONEWell Head Type:
0STATIC WAT:
Not ReportedSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
0PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
Not ReportedREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

10SCREEN BOT:
0GROUT TOP:

NOT GROUTEDGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

52LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:OtherDrilling Method:

0GRAVEL PA1:
PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
2CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
5CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
NoneReplaced Reason:

BENTONITEAbandon Method:Not ReportedFORMATION:
Not ReportedAQUIFER:06-DEC-01DATE ABAND:
06-DEC-01DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

0DESIRED CA:
0DAILY USE:

MonitorWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
10TOTAL DEPT:

142-108MODIFIED G:601TRIAOCOWNER ID:
1-35-14-65TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
HA-1 to 8LOCAL ID:182319PERMIT NUM:
78512.3Y:201182X:

B4
ESE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

182319DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

Not ReportedDATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4165270.2s   Page A-13

NODRBC BASIN:YGRAVEL PA3:
46GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
17PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
5PUMP RATED:
30PUMP RATE:
0SCREEN DIA:
0SCREEN TOP:

Not ReportedSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
8Head (inches):
NONEWell Head Type:
7STATIC WAT:
BSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
.5PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
YREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

0SCREEN BOT:
0GROUT TOP:

NOT GROUTEDGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

50LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:JettedDrilling Method:

36GRAVEL PA1:
PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
2CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
0CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
Screen BadReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
01-APR-77DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

15DESIRED CA:
1DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
46TOTAL DEPT:

138-108MODIFIED G:947GOOSDOWNER ID:
37993TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
Rd 527LOCAL ID:37993PERMIT NUM:
78918.58Y:201010.53X:

A5
NNE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

37993DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

Not ReportedDATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
0GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
0PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
0PUMP RATE:
0SCREEN DIA:
0SCREEN TOP:

N/ASEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
Not ReportedHead (inches):
NONEWell Head Type:
0STATIC WAT:
Not ReportedSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:Not ReportedSCREEN MAT:
0PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
Not ReportedREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

0SCREEN BOT:
0GROUT TOP:

Not ReportedGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

52LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:UnknownDrilling Method:

0GRAVEL PA1:
Not ReportedCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
0CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
0CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
NoneReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:Not ReportedFORMATION:
Not ReportedAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
Not ReportedDATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

0DESIRED CA:
0DAILY USE:

GeoprobeWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
8TOTAL DEPT:

142-108MODIFIED G:601TRIAOCOWNER ID:
1-35-14-65TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
SB-1-SB-6LOCAL ID:177082PERMIT NUM:
78465.8Y:201197X:

B6
ESE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

177082DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

01-APR-77DATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
75GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
25NON GROUT2:
65NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
10PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
25PUMP RATE:
4SCREEN DIA:
65SCREEN TOP:

existingSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
12Head (inches):
PITLESS ADAPTORWell Head Type:
5STATIC WAT:
BSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
1PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
YREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

75SCREEN BOT:
25GROUT TOP:

BENTONITEGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

1004LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:Mud RotaryDrilling Method:

65GRAVEL PA1:
PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
4CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
75CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
No WaterReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
07-MAR-00DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

18DESIRED CA:
.3DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
75TOTAL DEPT:

136-112MODIFIED G:947HETHBOWNER ID:
1-35-4-18TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
CR 527LOCAL ID:170620PERMIT NUM:
78945.3Y:200713X:

C7
NNW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

170620DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

Not ReportedDATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
18GRAVEL PA2:
1GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
0PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
0PUMP RATE:
4SCREEN DIA:
5SCREEN TOP:

N/ASEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
Not ReportedHead (inches):
NONEWell Head Type:
0STATIC WAT:
ASWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
0PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
Not ReportedREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

17SCREEN BOT:
4GROUT TOP:

BENTONITEGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

52LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:AugeredDrilling Method:

4GRAVEL PA1:
PVCCasing Material:
9CASING DI2:
4CASING DI1:
.7CASING BO2:
5CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
NoneReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
02-APR-02DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

0DESIRED CA:
0DAILY USE:

MonitorWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
18TOTAL DEPT:

142-108MODIFIED G:601TRIAOCOWNER ID:
1-35-14-65TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
MW-1*MW-3LOCAL ID:184793PERMIT NUM:
78477.5Y:201225X:

B8
ESE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

184793DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

07-MAR-00DATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
35GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
20NON GROUT2:
30NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
20PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
35PUMP RATE:
2SCREEN DIA:
30SCREEN TOP:

existingSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
12Head (inches):
STANDARD TWell Head Type:
10STATIC WAT:
BSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
.5PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
YREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

35SCREEN BOT:
20GROUT TOP:

BENTONITEGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

50LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:Mud RotaryDrilling Method:

30GRAVEL PA1:
PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
2CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
30CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
Screen BadReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
14-SEP-98DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

15DESIRED CA:
.3DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
35TOTAL DEPT:

136-112MODIFIED G:410TASMAOWNER ID:
1-35-9-17TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
Cr 257LOCAL ID:160330PERMIT NUM:
78960.47Y:200671.81X:

C9
NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

160330DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

Not ReportedDATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
61GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
40NON GROUT2:
56NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
20PUMPING WA:
40PUMP INTAK:
10PUMP RATED:
60PUMP RATE:
4SCREEN DIA:
56SCREEN TOP:

ExistingSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
8Head (inches):
OTWell Head Type:
9.25STATIC WAT:
BSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
2PUMP TIME:

STPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
Not ReportedREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

61SCREEN BOT:
40GROUT TOP:

BENTONITEGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

600LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:Mud RotaryDrilling Method:

56GRAVEL PA1:
PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
4CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
56CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
NoneReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
15-JUL-02DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

15DESIRED CA:
.3DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
61TOTAL DEPT:

142-108MODIFIED G:901JACKBOWNER ID:
1-35-9-48TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
SRt. 113LOCAL ID:187531PERMIT NUM:
79035.7Y:200996X:

10
NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

187531DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

14-SEP-98DATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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NODRBC BASIN:NGRAVEL PA3:
0GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
15PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
5PUMP RATED:
15PUMP RATE:
0SCREEN DIA:
0SCREEN TOP:

Not ReportedSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
8Head (inches):
NONEWell Head Type:
8STATIC WAT:
BSWL ABOVE:

UNKNOWNWELL FINISH:NONESCREEN MAT:
.5PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
YREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

0SCREEN BOT:
0GROUT TOP:

UNKNOWNGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:MAPLat/Lon Method:

4058LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:DrivenDrilling Method:

0GRAVEL PA1:
NONECasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
0CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
0CASING BO1:
ESTIMATED BY MAPALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
OtherReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
16-AUG-75DATE COMPL:16-AUG-75DATE CONST:

5DESIRED CA:
1DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
45TOTAL DEPT:

136-112MODIFIED G:410TASLOWNER ID:
034630TAX MAP NU:9034630DGSID:
Cr 527LOCAL ID:034630PERMIT NUM:
78974.1Y:200604X:

C11
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

034630DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

15-JUL-02DATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4165270.2s   Page A-20

NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
0GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
0PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
0PUMP RATE:
0SCREEN DIA:
0SCREEN TOP:

166908SEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
8Head (inches):
NONEWell Head Type:
0STATIC WAT:
Not ReportedSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:Not ReportedSCREEN MAT:
0PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
Not ReportedREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

0SCREEN BOT:
0GROUT TOP:

Not ReportedGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

1004LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:UnknownDrilling Method:

0GRAVEL PA1:
Not ReportedCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
0CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
0CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
NoneReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:Not ReportedFORMATION:
Not ReportedAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
Not ReportedDATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

18DESIRED CA:
.3DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
70TOTAL DEPT:

138-108MODIFIED G:947FARLAOWNER ID:
1-35-14-19TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
lOT 4LOCAL ID:168423PERMIT NUM:
78882.9Y:200497X:

D12
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

168423DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

06-AUG-75DATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4165270.2s   Page A-21

NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
0GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
0PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
0PUMP RATE:
0SCREEN DIA:
0SCREEN TOP:

existingSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
8Head (inches):
NONEWell Head Type:
0STATIC WAT:
Not ReportedSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:Not ReportedSCREEN MAT:
0PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
YREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

0SCREEN BOT:
0GROUT TOP:

Not ReportedGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

Not ReportedLICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:UnknownDrilling Method:

0GRAVEL PA1:
Not ReportedCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
0CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
0CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
Too Close to SepticReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:Not ReportedFORMATION:
Not ReportedAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
Not ReportedDATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

12DESIRED CA:
.3DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
60TOTAL DEPT:

138-108MODIFIED G:629BENNDOWNER ID:
1-35-14-16.00TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
CR 527LOCAL ID:176699PERMIT NUM:
78899Y:200508X:

D13
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

176699DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

Not ReportedDATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4165270.2s   Page A-22

NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
0GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
0PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
0PUMP RATE:
0SCREEN DIA:
0SCREEN TOP:

existingSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
8Head (inches):
NONEWell Head Type:
0STATIC WAT:
Not ReportedSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:Not ReportedSCREEN MAT:
0PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
Not ReportedREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

0SCREEN BOT:
0GROUT TOP:

Not ReportedGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

Not ReportedLICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:UnknownDrilling Method:

0GRAVEL PA1:
Not ReportedCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
0CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
0CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
NoneReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:Not ReportedFORMATION:
Not ReportedAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
Not ReportedDATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

12DESIRED CA:
.3DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
60TOTAL DEPT:

138-108MODIFIED G:629BENNDOWNER ID:
1-35-14-17.00TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
CR 527LOCAL ID:176698PERMIT NUM:
78906.4Y:200488X:

D14
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

176698DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

Not ReportedDATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4165270.2s   Page A-23

NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
40GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
20NON GROUT2:
30NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
15PUMPING WA:
30PUMP INTAK:
8PUMP RATED:
25PUMP RATE:
2SCREEN DIA:
30SCREEN TOP:

Not ReportedSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
12Head (inches):
OTWell Head Type:
8STATIC WAT:
BSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
.5PUMP TIME:

GOULDSPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
Not ReportedREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

40SCREEN BOT:
20GROUT TOP:

CEMENTGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

4058LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:JettedDrilling Method:

30GRAVEL PA1:
PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
2CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
30CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
NoneReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
19-NOV-81DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

15DESIRED CA:
.5DAILY USE:

OtherWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
40TOTAL DEPT:

142-108MODIFIED G:947SLATPMOWNER ID:
49473TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
Cr 243LOCAL ID:49473PERMIT NUM:
78451.1Y:201353X:

15
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

49473DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

Not ReportedDATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4165270.2s   Page A-24

NODRBC BASIN:NGRAVEL PA3:
0GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
0PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
0PUMP RATE:
0SCREEN DIA:
0SCREEN TOP:

Not ReportedSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
Not ReportedHead (inches):
NONEWell Head Type:
0STATIC WAT:
Not ReportedSWL ABOVE:

UNKNOWNWELL FINISH:Not ReportedSCREEN MAT:
0PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
Not ReportedREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

0SCREEN BOT:
0GROUT TOP:

UNKNOWNGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:MAPLat/Lon Method:

Not ReportedLICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:DrivenDrilling Method:

0GRAVEL PA1:
Not ReportedCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
0CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
0CASING BO1:
ESTIMATED BY MAPALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
OtherReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
Not ReportedDATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

5DESIRED CA:
.4DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
40TOTAL DEPT:

136-112MODIFIED G:933GULLWTOWNER ID:
034709TAX MAP NU:9034709DGSID:
Cr 527LOCAL ID:034709PERMIT NUM:
78956.9Y:200450X:

D16
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

034709DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

19-NOV-81DATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4165270.2s   Page A-25

BASINS:206,208,301,303DRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
0GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
0PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
0PUMP RATE:
0SCREEN DIA:
0SCREEN TOP:

Not ReportedSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
Not ReportedHead (inches):
NONEWell Head Type:
0STATIC WAT:
Not ReportedSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:NONESCREEN MAT:
0PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
Not ReportedREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

0SCREEN BOT:
0GROUT TOP:

NOT GROUTEDGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

4058LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:DrivenDrilling Method:

0GRAVEL PA1:
GALVANIZEDCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
1.2CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
0CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
NoneReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:Not ReportedFORMATION:
Not ReportedAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
02-MAY-77DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

10DESIRED CA:
1DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
50TOTAL DEPT:

142-108MODIFIED G:947CENTHOWNER ID:
38259TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
Rd 243LOCAL ID:38259PERMIT NUM:
78626.39Y:201434.79X:

17
East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

38259DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

Not ReportedDATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4165270.2s   Page A-26

NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
108GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
25NON GROUT2:
98NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
11PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
25PUMP RATE:
2SCREEN DIA:
98SCREEN TOP:

166908SEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
12Head (inches):
STANDARD TWell Head Type:
5STATIC WAT:
BSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
1PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
YREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

108SCREEN BOT:
25GROUT TOP:

BENTONITEGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

1004LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:Mud RotaryDrilling Method:

98GRAVEL PA1:
PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
2CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
108CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
CorrosionReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
28-APR-01DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

18DESIRED CA:
.3DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
108TOTAL DEPT:

138-108MODIFIED G:947FARLAOWNER ID:
1-35-14-19TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
Lot 4LOCAL ID:177716PERMIT NUM:
78883.4Y:200372X:

E18
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

177716DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

Not ReportedDATE SWL M:BROADKILL RIVERBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4165270.2s   Page A-27

NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
48GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
20NON GROUT2:
38NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
20PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
8PUMP RATED:
25PUMP RATE:
2SCREEN DIA:
38SCREEN TOP:

existingSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
Not ReportedHead (inches):
STANDARD TWell Head Type:
9STATIC WAT:
BSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
.5PUMP TIME:

GOULDSPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
YREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

48SCREEN BOT:
20GROUT TOP:

BENTONITEGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

50LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:Mud RotaryDrilling Method:

38GRAVEL PA1:
PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
2CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
38CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
Screen BadReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
17-JUL-98DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

15DESIRED CA:
.3DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
48TOTAL DEPT:

142-108MODIFIED G:947BAKEROWNER ID:
1-34-9-49.1TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
RT 113LOCAL ID:159335PERMIT NUM:
79195.34Y:200942.54X:

19
North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

159335DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

28-APR-01DATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4165270.2s   Page A-28

NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
20GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
4PUMPING WA:
10PUMP INTAK:
10PUMP RATED:
50PUMP RATE:
4SCREEN DIA:
21SCREEN TOP:

177465SEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
8Head (inches):
PITLESS ADAPTORWell Head Type:
3STATIC WAT:
BSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
1PUMP TIME:

GOULDSPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
Not ReportedREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

26SCREEN BOT:
18GROUT TOP:

BENTONITEGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

8LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:Mud RotaryDrilling Method:

18GRAVEL PA1:
PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
4CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
21CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
NoneReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
25-AUG-01DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

10DESIRED CA:
.3DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
26TOTAL DEPT:

138-108MODIFIED G:958COOPCSOWNER ID:
1-35-14-19.08TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
Lot 8LOCAL ID:180803PERMIT NUM:
78862.6Y:200295X:

E20
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

180803DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

17-JUL-98DATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4165270.2s   Page A-29

NODRBC BASIN:NGRAVEL PA3:
0GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
0PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
0PUMP RATE:
0SCREEN DIA:
0SCREEN TOP:

Not ReportedSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
Not ReportedHead (inches):
NONEWell Head Type:
0STATIC WAT:
Not ReportedSWL ABOVE:

UNKNOWNWELL FINISH:NONESCREEN MAT:
0PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
Not ReportedREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

0SCREEN BOT:
0GROUT TOP:

UNKNOWNGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:MAPLat/Lon Method:

4058LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:DrivenDrilling Method:

0GRAVEL PA1:
NONECasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
0CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
0CASING BO1:
ESTIMATED BY MAPALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
OtherReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
14-AUG-75DATE COMPL:14-AUG-75DATE CONST:

5DESIRED CA:
.5DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
53TOTAL DEPT:

142-108MODIFIED G:966BENNEOWNER ID:
034613TAX MAP NU:9034613DGSID:
Cr 243LOCAL ID:034613PERMIT NUM:
78845.6Y:201494X:

21
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

034613DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

25-AUG-01DATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4165270.2s   Page A-30

NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
65GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
20NON GROUT2:
55NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
11PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
25PUMP RATE:
4SCREEN DIA:
55SCREEN TOP:

173263-SSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
8Head (inches):
PITLESS ADAPTORWell Head Type:
5STATIC WAT:
BSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
1PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
Not ReportedREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

65SCREEN BOT:
20GROUT TOP:

BENTONITEGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

1004LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:Mud RotaryDrilling Method:

55GRAVEL PA1:
PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
4CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
65CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
NoneReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
03-NOV-00DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

18DESIRED CA:
.3DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
65TOTAL DEPT:

138-108MODIFIED G:973WILLBLOWNER ID:
1-35-14-19.06TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
Lot 6LOCAL ID:173462PERMIT NUM:
78936.7Y:200271X:

E22
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

173462DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

Not ReportedDATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4165270.2s   Page A-31

NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
0GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
0PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
0PUMP RATE:
0SCREEN DIA:
0SCREEN TOP:

1312 85SEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
8Head (inches):
NONEWell Head Type:
0STATIC WAT:
Not ReportedSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:Not ReportedSCREEN MAT:
0PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
Not ReportedREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

0SCREEN BOT:
0GROUT TOP:

Not ReportedGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

257LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:UnknownDrilling Method:

0GRAVEL PA1:
Not ReportedCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
0CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
0CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
NoneReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:Not ReportedFORMATION:
Not ReportedAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
Not ReportedDATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

10DESIRED CA:
.4DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
60TOTAL DEPT:

136-112MODIFIED G:947LONGDAOWNER ID:
1-35-9-7TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
Lot 35LOCAL ID:199141PERMIT NUM:
79334.2Y:200778X:

23
North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

199141DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

03-NOV-00DATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4165270.2s   Page A-32

NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
95GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
40PUMPING WA:
50PUMP INTAK:
10PUMP RATED:
11PUMP RATE:
4SCREEN DIA:
85SCREEN TOP:

180892SEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
8Head (inches):
PITLESS ADAPTORWell Head Type:
20STATIC WAT:
BSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
1PUMP TIME:

STPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
Not ReportedREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

95SCREEN BOT:
85GROUT TOP:

BENTONITEGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

201LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:Mud RotaryDrilling Method:

85GRAVEL PA1:
PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
4CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
85CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
NoneReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
06-MAR-02DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

10DESIRED CA:
.3DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
95TOTAL DEPT:

138-108MODIFIED G:713JOACJMOWNER ID:
1-35-14-19.05TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
Lot 5LOCAL ID:183296PERMIT NUM:
78939.2Y:200204X:

24
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

183296DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

Not ReportedDATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4165270.2s   Page A-33

NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
53GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
20NON GROUT2:
43NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
25PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
40PUMP RATE:
2SCREEN DIA:
43SCREEN TOP:

Not ReportedSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
12Head (inches):
OTWell Head Type:
5STATIC WAT:
BSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
1PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
Not ReportedREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

53SCREEN BOT:
20GROUT TOP:

CEMENTGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

4058LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:JettedDrilling Method:

43GRAVEL PA1:
PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
2CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
43CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
NoneReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
30-APR-81DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

35DESIRED CA:
10DAILY USE:

IrrigationWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
53TOTAL DEPT:

138-108MODIFIED G:947ISAAMMOWNER ID:
1-35-19-9TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
Cr 113LOCAL ID:48019PERMIT NUM:
77878.9Y:201135X:

25
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

48019DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

06-MAR-02DATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4165270.2s   Page A-34

NODRBC BASIN:NGRAVEL PA3:
0GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
20PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
15PUMP RATE:
0SCREEN DIA:
0SCREEN TOP:

Not ReportedSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
8Head (inches):
NONEWell Head Type:
8STATIC WAT:
BSWL ABOVE:

UNKNOWNWELL FINISH:NONESCREEN MAT:
.5PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
YREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

0SCREEN BOT:
0GROUT TOP:

UNKNOWNGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:MAPLat/Lon Method:

4058LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:DrivenDrilling Method:

0GRAVEL PA1:
STEELCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
0CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
0CASING BO1:
ESTIMATED BY MAPALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
Dug WellReplaced Reason:

NEW WELL IN SAME HOLEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
31-MAR-76DATE COMPL:31-MAR-76DATE CONST:

5DESIRED CA:
1DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
55TOTAL DEPT:

142-108MODIFIED G:947BAKEDOWNER ID:
035707TAX MAP NU:9035707DGSID:
Not ReportedLOCAL ID:035707PERMIT NUM:
79350.2Y:201158X:

26
NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

035707DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

30-APR-81DATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4165270.2s   Page A-35

NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
0GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
19PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
15PUMP RATE:
0SCREEN DIA:
0SCREEN TOP:

Not ReportedSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
8Head (inches):
NONEWell Head Type:
7STATIC WAT:
BSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:NONESCREEN MAT:
.5PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
Not ReportedREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

0SCREEN BOT:
0GROUT TOP:

Not ReportedGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

4058LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:DrivenDrilling Method:

0GRAVEL PA1:
STEELCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
0CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
0CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
NoneReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
11-FEB-76DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

5DESIRED CA:
1DAILY USE:

AgriculturalWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
75TOTAL DEPT:

136-112MODIFIED G:947HEARLOWNER ID:
35472TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
Cr 527LOCAL ID:35472PERMIT NUM:
79167Y:200280X:

27
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

35472DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

31-MAR-76DATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4165270.2s   Page A-36

NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
0GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
0PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
0PUMP RATE:
0SCREEN DIA:
0SCREEN TOP:

191231SEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
8Head (inches):
NONEWell Head Type:
0STATIC WAT:
Not ReportedSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:Not ReportedSCREEN MAT:
0PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
Not ReportedREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

0SCREEN BOT:
0GROUT TOP:

Not ReportedGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

282LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:UnknownDrilling Method:

0GRAVEL PA1:
Not ReportedCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
0CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
0CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
NoneReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:Not ReportedFORMATION:
Not ReportedAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
Not ReportedDATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

20DESIRED CA:
.4DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
60TOTAL DEPT:

138-108MODIFIED G:947NIBLCEOWNER ID:
1-35-14-30.02TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
Rt 18LOCAL ID:197533PERMIT NUM:
77880.2Y:200455X:

28
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

197533DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

11-FEB-76DATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4165270.2s   Page A-37

BASINS:206,208,301,303DRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
0GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
0PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
0PUMP RATE:
0SCREEN DIA:
0SCREEN TOP:

Not ReportedSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
Not ReportedHead (inches):
NONEWell Head Type:
0STATIC WAT:
Not ReportedSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
0PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
YREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

0SCREEN BOT:
0GROUT TOP:

Not ReportedGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

50LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:JettedDrilling Method:

0GRAVEL PA1:
PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
2CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
0CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
Screen BadReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:Not ReportedFORMATION:
Not ReportedAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
30-SEP-77DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

15DESIRED CA:
.5DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
60TOTAL DEPT:

144-104MODIFIED G:947GORDMOWNER ID:
39542TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
Rd 114LOCAL ID:39542PERMIT NUM:
77976.98Y:201465.59X:

F29
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

39542DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

Not ReportedDATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4165270.2s   Page A-38

NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
0GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
0PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
0PUMP RATE:
0SCREEN DIA:
0SCREEN TOP:

Not ReportedSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
12Head (inches):
NONEWell Head Type:
0STATIC WAT:
Not ReportedSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:Not ReportedSCREEN MAT:
0PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
Not ReportedREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

0SCREEN BOT:
0GROUT TOP:

Not ReportedGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

616LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:Wash-DriveDrilling Method:

0GRAVEL PA1:
Not ReportedCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
0CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
0CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
NoneReplaced Reason:

NATURALAbandon Method:Not ReportedFORMATION:
Not ReportedAQUIFER:28-FEB-00DATE ABAND:
17-JAN-00DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

32DESIRED CA:
46DAILY USE:

DewateringWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
17TOTAL DEPT:

138-108MODIFIED G:901COLLPOWNER ID:
1-35-14-35TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
Wal-MartLOCAL ID:169915PERMIT NUM:
77813.5Y:201239X:

30
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

169915DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

Not ReportedDATE SWL M:BROADKILL RIVERBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4165270.2s   Page A-39

NODRBC BASIN:NGRAVEL PA3:
52GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
25NON GROUT2:
42NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
0PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
20PUMP RATE:
2SCREEN DIA:
42SCREEN TOP:

Not ReportedSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
Not ReportedHead (inches):
PITLESS ADAPTORWell Head Type:
8STATIC WAT:
ASWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
1PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
Not ReportedREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

52SCREEN BOT:
25GROUT TOP:

BENTONITEGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

1004LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:Mud RotaryDrilling Method:

42GRAVEL PA1:
PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
2CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
42CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
NoneReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
12-NOV-97DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

15DESIRED CA:
.3DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
52TOTAL DEPT:

136-112MODIFIED G:947CRAEROWNER ID:
1-35-9-19TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
CR 527LOCAL ID:155014PERMIT NUM:
79127.3Y:200148X:

31
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

155014DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

Not ReportedDATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4165270.2s   Page A-40

BASINS:206,208,301,303DRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
52GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
18PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
30PUMP RATE:
2SCREEN DIA:
42SCREEN TOP:

Not ReportedSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
8Head (inches):
NONEWell Head Type:
8STATIC WAT:
BSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
.5PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
YREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

52SCREEN BOT:
0GROUT TOP:

NOT GROUTEDGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

4058LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:JettedDrilling Method:

42GRAVEL PA1:
PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
2CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
52CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
OtherReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
18-DEC-76DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

10DESIRED CA:
1DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
52TOTAL DEPT:

142-108MODIFIED G:947CALEHAOWNER ID:
37495TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
Not ReportedLOCAL ID:37495PERMIT NUM:
78046.4Y:201597X:

32
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

37495DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

12-NOV-97DATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4165270.2s   Page A-41

BASINS:206,208,301,303DRBC BASIN:YGRAVEL PA3:
75GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
15PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
60PUMP RATE:
2SCREEN DIA:
70SCREEN TOP:

Not ReportedSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
8Head (inches):
NONEWell Head Type:
12STATIC WAT:
BSWL ABOVE:

UNKNOWNWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
2PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
YREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

75SCREEN BOT:
0GROUT TOP:

UNKNOWNGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:MAPLat/Lon Method:

4058LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:Mud RotaryDrilling Method:

70GRAVEL PA1:
PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
2CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
75CASING BO1:
ESTIMATED BY MAPALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
IWReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
27-MAR-76DATE COMPL:27-MAR-76DATE CONST:

10DESIRED CA:
.4DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
75TOTAL DEPT:

142-108MODIFIED G:701HARVREOWNER ID:
035716TAX MAP NU:9035716DGSID:
Not ReportedLOCAL ID:035716PERMIT NUM:
77979.9Y:201543X:

F33
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

035716DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

18-DEC-76DATE SWL M:BROADKILL RIVERBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4165270.2s   Page A-42

PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
4CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
60CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
NoneReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
23-APR-01DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

15DESIRED CA:
.3DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
70TOTAL DEPT:

138-108MODIFIED G:947MCFLJOWNER ID:
1-35-14-19.01TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
Lot 1LOCAL ID:177503PERMIT NUM:
79042.2Y:200049X:

G35
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

177503DE WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
74Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
74Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Unconfined single aquiferAquifer type:
Columbia GroupFormation type:
Northern Atlantic Coastal Plain aquifer systemAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
50Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-75.4065851Longitude:
38.7165022Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:02060008Huc code:

DGS Lat/Long:N384259W752425SMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
Of31-03Monloc name:
USGS-384259075242501Monloc Identifier:
USGS Maryland Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-MDOrg. Identifier:

34
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000231147FED USGS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

27-MAR-76DATE SWL M:BROADKILL RIVERBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4165270.2s   Page A-43

PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
4CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
50CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
NoneReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
12-JUN-01DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

18DESIRED CA:
.4DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
60TOTAL DEPT:

138-108MODIFIED G:958PYLEWOWNER ID:
1-35-14-19.02TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
Lot 2LOCAL ID:178864PERMIT NUM:
79040.5Y:200043X:

G36
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

178864DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

23-APR-01DATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:
NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:

70GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
20NON GROUT2:
60NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
8PUMPING WA:
55PUMP INTAK:
10PUMP RATED:
20PUMP RATE:
4SCREEN DIA:
60SCREEN TOP:

176885SEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
12Head (inches):
PITLESS ADAPTORWell Head Type:
6STATIC WAT:
BSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
0PUMP TIME:

GOULDSPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
Not ReportedREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

70SCREEN BOT:
20GROUT TOP:

BENTONITEGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

4091LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:Mud RotaryDrilling Method:

60GRAVEL PA1:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4165270.2s   Page A-44

PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
2CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
94CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
IWReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
25-OCT-79DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

10DESIRED CA:
.4DAILY USE:

CommercialWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
99TOTAL DEPT:

144-104MODIFIED G:947J&UREAOWNER ID:
44716TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
Cr 213LOCAL ID:44716PERMIT NUM:
77819Y:201505X:

H37
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

44716DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

12-JUN-01DATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:
NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:

60GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
30PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
25PUMP RATE:
4SCREEN DIA:
50SCREEN TOP:

178017-SSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
24Head (inches):
OTWell Head Type:
0STATIC WAT:
BSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
.5PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
Not ReportedREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

60SCREEN BOT:
40GROUT TOP:

BENTONITEGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

14LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:Mud RotaryDrilling Method:

40GRAVEL PA1:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4165270.2s   Page A-45

PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
2CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
55CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
IWReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
04-OCT-99DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

20DESIRED CA:
.2DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
65TOTAL DEPT:

136-112MODIFIED G:947MCGEMOWNER ID:
1-35-9-13TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
RT 113LOCAL ID:168019PERMIT NUM:
79637.6Y:200722X:

38
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

168019DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

25-OCT-79DATE SWL M:BROADKILL RIVERBasin:
BASINS:206,208,301,303DRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:

99GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
89NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
12PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
70PUMP RATE:
2SCREEN DIA:
94SCREEN TOP:

Not ReportedSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
Not ReportedHead (inches):
NONEWell Head Type:
8STATIC WAT:
BSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
2PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
YREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

99SCREEN BOT:
20GROUT TOP:

BENTONITEGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

4058LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:Mud RotaryDrilling Method:

94GRAVEL PA1:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4165270.2s   Page A-46

PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
2CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
90CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
NoneReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
24-AUG-79DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

15DESIRED CA:
.5DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
97TOTAL DEPT:

144-104MODIFIED G:947BOYDWROWNER ID:
44276TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
Gordy StLOCAL ID:44276PERMIT NUM:
77810.4Y:201594X:

H39
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

44276DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

04-APR-99DATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:
NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:

65GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
45NON GROUT2:
55NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
5PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
50PUMP RATE:
2SCREEN DIA:
55SCREEN TOP:

existingSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
10Head (inches):
STANDARD TWell Head Type:
5STATIC WAT:
ASWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
1PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
YREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

65SCREEN BOT:
45GROUT TOP:

BENTONITEGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

319LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:Mud RotaryDrilling Method:

55GRAVEL PA1:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
4CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
110CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
NoneReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
13-DEC-01DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

18DESIRED CA:
.3DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
110TOTAL DEPT:

138-108MODIFIED G:947NIBLCDOWNER ID:
1-35-14-30TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
RT 18LOCAL ID:182917PERMIT NUM:
77586.8Y:200335X:

I40
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

182917DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

24-AUG-79DATE SWL M:BROADKILL RIVERBasin:
BASINS:206,208,301,303DRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:

97GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
85NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
24PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
60PUMP RATE:
2SCREEN DIA:
90SCREEN TOP:

Not ReportedSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
12Head (inches):
NONEWell Head Type:
5.5STATIC WAT:
BSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
2PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
YREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

97SCREEN BOT:
0GROUT TOP:

NOT GROUTEDGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

1LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:JettedDrilling Method:

85GRAVEL PA1:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4165270.2s   Page A-48

PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
4CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
52CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
NoneReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
02-MAR-99DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

15DESIRED CA:
.8DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
60TOTAL DEPT:

136-112MODIFIED G:947LESTCEOWNER ID:
1-35-9-14TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
RT 113LOCAL ID:163505PERMIT NUM:
79751.83Y:200607.60X:

41
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

163505DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

13-DEC-01DATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:
NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:

110GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
25NON GROUT2:
100NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
14PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
30PUMP RATE:
4SCREEN DIA:
100SCREEN TOP:

180020SEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
12Head (inches):
PITLESS ADAPTORWell Head Type:
8STATIC WAT:
BSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
1PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
Not ReportedREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

110SCREEN BOT:
25GROUT TOP:

BENTONITEGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

1004LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:Mud RotaryDrilling Method:

100GRAVEL PA1:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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GALVANIZEDCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
2CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
34CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
No WaterReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
31-AUG-76DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

10DESIRED CA:
.4DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
34TOTAL DEPT:

142-106MODIFIED G:947ELLIIMOWNER ID:
1-35-14-37TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
Rt 18LOCAL ID:36982PERMIT NUM:
77485.93Y:201321.13X:

42
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

36982DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

02-MAR-99DATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:
NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:

60GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
10PUMPING WA:
30PUMP INTAK:
20PUMP RATED:
80PUMP RATE:
4SCREEN DIA:
52SCREEN TOP:

162208SEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
8Head (inches):
PITLESS ADAPTORWell Head Type:
6STATIC WAT:
ASWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
2PUMP TIME:

GOULDSPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
Not ReportedREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

60SCREEN BOT:
45GROUT TOP:

BENTONITEGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

1LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:Mud RotaryDrilling Method:

45GRAVEL PA1:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
4CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
60CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
No WaterReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
04-OCT-02DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

12DESIRED CA:
.4DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
70TOTAL DEPT:

138-108MODIFIED G:947NIBLCDOWNER ID:
1-35-4-28TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
Not ReportedLOCAL ID:188277PERMIT NUM:
77478.4Y:200416X:

43
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

188277DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

31-AUG-76DATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:
NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:

34GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
27PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
25PUMP RATE:
0SCREEN DIA:
0SCREEN TOP:

Not ReportedSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
12Head (inches):
NONEWell Head Type:
10.5STATIC WAT:
BSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:NONESCREEN MAT:
2PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
YREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

0SCREEN BOT:
0GROUT TOP:

NOT GROUTEDGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

1LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:JettedDrilling Method:

28GRAVEL PA1:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
2CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
0CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
IWReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
04-OCT-77DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

10DESIRED CA:
.4DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
124TOTAL DEPT:

138-108MODIFIED G:947GOLDEROWNER ID:
39502TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
Rt 28LOCAL ID:39502PERMIT NUM:
77486.79Y:200385.17X:

I44
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

39502DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

04-OCT-02DATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:
NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:

70GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
20NON GROUT2:
60NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
11PUMPING WA:
50PUMP INTAK:
10PUMP RATED:
20PUMP RATE:
4SCREEN DIA:
60SCREEN TOP:

existingSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
10Head (inches):
PITLESS ADAPTORWell Head Type:
11STATIC WAT:
BSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
2PUMP TIME:

GOULDSPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
YREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

70SCREEN BOT:
20GROUT TOP:

BENTONITEGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

282LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:Mud RotaryDrilling Method:

60GRAVEL PA1:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
2CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
35CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
No WaterReplaced Reason:

CEMENTAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:19-NOV-98DATE ABAND:
19-NOV-98DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

12DESIRED CA:
.4DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
45TOTAL DEPT:

138-108MODIFIED G:947CRONKOWNER ID:
1-35-14-26TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
RT 18LOCAL ID:161868PERMIT NUM:
77496.36Y:200312.64X:

I45
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

161868DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

04-OCT-77DATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:
UNKDRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:

124GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
109NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
16PUMPING WA:
30PUMP INTAK:
10PUMP RATED:
60PUMP RATE:
0SCREEN DIA:
0SCREEN TOP:

Not ReportedSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
Not ReportedHead (inches):
PITLESS ADAPTORWell Head Type:
10STATIC WAT:
ASWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
2PUMP TIME:

GOULDSPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
YREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

0SCREEN BOT:
0GROUT TOP:

NOT GROUTEDGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

4058LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:Mud RotaryDrilling Method:

114GRAVEL PA1:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
2CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
0CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
Bad WaterReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
15-NOV-77DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

15DESIRED CA:
.5DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
65TOTAL DEPT:

144-104MODIFIED G:947MCDOFROWNER ID:
39576TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
Rd 18LOCAL ID:39576PERMIT NUM:
77556.84Y:201604.00X:

J46
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

39576DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

19-NOV-98DATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:
NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:

0GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
20NON GROUT2:
45NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
0PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
0PUMP RATE:
2SCREEN DIA:
35SCREEN TOP:

existingSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
20Head (inches):
OTWell Head Type:
8STATIC WAT:
BSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
0PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
YREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

45SCREEN BOT:
20GROUT TOP:

BENTONITEGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

257LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:Mud RotaryDrilling Method:

0GRAVEL PA1:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
2CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
50CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
Too Close to SepticReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
08-APR-01DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

10DESIRED CA:
.4DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
60TOTAL DEPT:

142-108MODIFIED G:947DRUMJBOWNER ID:
1-35-14-104.02/08TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
Cr 243LOCAL ID:177474PERMIT NUM:
79075.5Y:202115X:

47
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

177474DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

15-NOV-77DATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:
UNKDRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:

65GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
5NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
20PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
8PUMP RATED:
30PUMP RATE:
0SCREEN DIA:
0SCREEN TOP:

Not ReportedSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
Not ReportedHead (inches):
NONEWell Head Type:
7STATIC WAT:
ASWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
.5PUMP TIME:

GOULDSPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
YREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

0SCREEN BOT:
0GROUT TOP:

NOT GROUTEDGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

50LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:JettedDrilling Method:

55GRAVEL PA1:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
2CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
88CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
IWReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
10-NOV-82DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

10DESIRED CA:
.5DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
95TOTAL DEPT:

144-104MODIFIED G:947BORLWOWNER ID:
52481TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
DEL 18LOCAL ID:52481PERMIT NUM:
77539.5Y:201715X:

J48
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

52481DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

08-APR-01DATE SWL M:BROADKILL RIVERBasin:
BASINS:206,208,301,303DRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:

60GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
15PUMPING WA:
3PUMP INTAK:
10PUMP RATED:
25PUMP RATE:
2SCREEN DIA:
50SCREEN TOP:

176197SEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
12Head (inches):
STANDARD TWell Head Type:
8STATIC WAT:
BSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
.5PUMP TIME:

STPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
YREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

60SCREEN BOT:
40GROUT TOP:

BENTONITEGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

4058LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:Mud RotaryDrilling Method:

40GRAVEL PA1:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
4CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
25CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
NoneReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
03-DEC-98DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

60DESIRED CA:
14DAILY USE:

AgriculturalWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
105TOTAL DEPT:

142-106MODIFIED G:947DTCCGOWNER ID:
1-35-14-41TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
Cr 520LOCAL ID:162090PERMIT NUM:
77297.17Y:200498.47X:

49
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

162090DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

10-NOV-82DATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:
NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:

95GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
86NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
24PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
60PUMP RATE:
2SCREEN DIA:
88SCREEN TOP:

Not ReportedSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
12Head (inches):
NONEWell Head Type:
8STATIC WAT:
BSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
2PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
YREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

95SCREEN BOT:
0GROUT TOP:

NOT GROUTEDGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:XLat/Lon Method:

1LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:JettedDrilling Method:

86GRAVEL PA1:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4165270.2s   Page A-57

Columbia GroupFormation type:
Northern Atlantic Coastal Plain aquifer systemAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
48Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-75.4085296Longitude:
38.6959468Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:02060008Huc code:

DGS Lat/Long:N383145W752432SMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
Of41-01Monloc name:
USGS-384145075243201Monloc Identifier:
USGS Maryland Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-MDOrg. Identifier:

50
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000231123FED USGS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

03-DEC-98DATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:
NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:

105GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
25PUMPING WA:
60PUMP INTAK:
55PUMP RATED:
60PUMP RATE:
4SCREEN DIA:
85SCREEN TOP:

sewerSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
18Head (inches):
PITLESS ADAPTORWell Head Type:
12STATIC WAT:
BSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
1PUMP TIME:

GOULDSPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
Not ReportedREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

100SCREEN BOT:
60GROUT TOP:

BENTONITEGrout Type:38 41 47.80766LATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:CORRECTEDLat/Lon Method:

608LICENSE NO:
75 24 38.28717LONGITUDE C:Mud RotaryDrilling Method:

60GRAVEL PA1:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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NODRBC BASIN:YGRAVEL PA3:
85GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
15PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
10PUMP RATED:
60PUMP RATE:
0SCREEN DIA:
0SCREEN TOP:

Not ReportedSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
Not ReportedHead (inches):
PITLESS ADAPTORWell Head Type:
6STATIC WAT:
BSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
2PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
YREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

0SCREEN BOT:
0GROUT TOP:

NOT GROUTEDGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

4058LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:Mud RotaryDrilling Method:

75GRAVEL PA1:
PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
2CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
0CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
Pump Dropped or JammedReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
26-JUL-75DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

10DESIRED CA:
.4DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
85TOTAL DEPT:

144-104MODIFIED G:947NOBLLJOWNER ID:
34586TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
N. Bedford StLOCAL ID:34586PERMIT NUM:
77336.00Y:201407.37X:

51
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

34586DE WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
117Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
117Welldepth:19820406Construction date:

Unconfined single aquiferAquifer type:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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BASINS:206,208,301,303DRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
0GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
0PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
0PUMP RATE:
0SCREEN DIA:
0SCREEN TOP:

ExistingSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
8Head (inches):
NONEWell Head Type:
0STATIC WAT:
Not ReportedSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:NONESCREEN MAT:
0PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
YREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

0SCREEN BOT:
0GROUT TOP:

Not ReportedGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

257LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:UnknownDrilling Method:

0GRAVEL PA1:
NONECasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
0CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
0CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
Well DamagedReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:Not ReportedFORMATION:
Not ReportedAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
Not ReportedDATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

10DESIRED CA:
.3DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
60TOTAL DEPT:

142-108MODIFIED G:947ISLEMOWNER ID:
1-35-9-92TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
CR 243LOCAL ID:176269PERMIT NUM:
79182Y:202233X:

K52
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

176269DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

26-JUL-75DATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:
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BASINS:206,208,301,303DRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
115GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
100NON GROUT2:
105NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
14PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
25PUMP RATE:
2SCREEN DIA:
105SCREEN TOP:

existingSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
12Head (inches):
STANDARD TWell Head Type:
7STATIC WAT:
BSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
1PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
YREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

115SCREEN BOT:
100GROUT TOP:

BENTONITEGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

1004LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:Mud RotaryDrilling Method:

105GRAVEL PA1:
PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
2CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
115CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
No WaterReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
22-FEB-00DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

18DESIRED CA:
.3DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
115TOTAL DEPT:

142-108MODIFIED G:947TROTPAOWNER ID:
1-35-9-91TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
CR 243LOCAL ID:170325PERMIT NUM:
79222.5Y:202274X:

K53
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

170325DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

Not ReportedDATE SWL M:BROADKILL RIVERBasin:
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NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
0GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
0PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
0PUMP RATE:
0SCREEN DIA:
0SCREEN TOP:

n/aSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
12Head (inches):
NONEWell Head Type:
0STATIC WAT:
Not ReportedSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:Not ReportedSCREEN MAT:
0PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
Not ReportedREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

0SCREEN BOT:
0GROUT TOP:

Not ReportedGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

769LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:UnknownDrilling Method:

0GRAVEL PA1:
Not ReportedCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
0CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
0CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
NoneReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:Not ReportedFORMATION:
Not ReportedAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
Not ReportedDATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

0DESIRED CA:
0DAILY USE:

DewateringWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
25TOTAL DEPT:

142-106MODIFIED G:947TOWOGEOWNER ID:
1-35-14-41.02TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
Cr 519LOCAL ID:192582PERMIT NUM:
77049.4Y:201138X:

54
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

192582DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

22-FEB-00DATE SWL M:BROADKILL RIVERBasin:
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NODRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
30GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
25NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
20PUMPING WA:
3PUMP INTAK:
8PUMP RATED:
25PUMP RATE:
2SCREEN DIA:
25SCREEN TOP:

Not ReportedSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
Not ReportedHead (inches):
OTWell Head Type:
7STATIC WAT:
BSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:PVCSCREEN MAT:
.5PUMP TIME:

OTHERPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
YREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

30SCREEN BOT:
0GROUT TOP:

NOT GROUTEDGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

4058LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:JettedDrilling Method:

25GRAVEL PA1:
PVCCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
2CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
25CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
IWReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:UNKNOWNFORMATION:
UAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
08-SEP-81DATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

15DESIRED CA:
.5DAILY USE:

DomesticWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
30TOTAL DEPT:

142-108MODIFIED G:947VEASAOWNER ID:
49414TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
N Bedford StLOCAL ID:49414PERMIT NUM:
77452.9Y:201972X:

55
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

49414DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

Not ReportedDATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:
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BASINS:206,208,301,303DRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
0GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
0PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
0PUMP RATE:
0SCREEN DIA:
0SCREEN TOP:

Not ReportedSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
12Head (inches):
NONEWell Head Type:
0STATIC WAT:
Not ReportedSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:Not ReportedSCREEN MAT:
0PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
Not ReportedREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

0SCREEN BOT:
0GROUT TOP:

Not ReportedGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

4266LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:UnknownDrilling Method:

0GRAVEL PA1:
Not ReportedCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
0CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
0CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
NoneReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:Not ReportedFORMATION:
Not ReportedAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
Not ReportedDATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

0DESIRED CA:
0DAILY USE:

ObservationWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
20TOTAL DEPT:

142-108MODIFIED G:947GARDEIOWNER ID:
1-35-9-136TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
OW-1LOCAL ID:190644PERMIT NUM:
79561.6Y:202167X:

L56
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

190644DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

08-SEP-81DATE SWL M:DEEP CREEKBasin:
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BASINS:206,208,301,303DRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
0GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
0PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
0PUMP RATE:
0SCREEN DIA:
0SCREEN TOP:

Not ReportedSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
12Head (inches):
NONEWell Head Type:
0STATIC WAT:
Not ReportedSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:Not ReportedSCREEN MAT:
0PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
Not ReportedREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

0SCREEN BOT:
0GROUT TOP:

Not ReportedGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

4266LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:UnknownDrilling Method:

0GRAVEL PA1:
Not ReportedCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
0CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
0CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
NoneReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:Not ReportedFORMATION:
Not ReportedAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
Not ReportedDATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

0DESIRED CA:
0DAILY USE:

ObservationWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
20TOTAL DEPT:

142-108MODIFIED G:947GARDEIOWNER ID:
1-35-9-136TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
OW-2LOCAL ID:190645PERMIT NUM:
79561.6Y:202167X:

L57
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

190645DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

Not ReportedDATE SWL M:BROADKILL RIVERBasin:
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BASINS:206,208,301,303DRBC BASIN:Not ReportedGRAVEL PA3:
0GRAVEL PA2:
0GROUT FROM:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE:
0NON GROUT2:
0NON GROUT:

Not ReportedORG OWNER:Not ReportedPRE OWNER:
0PUMPING WA:
Not ReportedPUMP INTAK:
Not ReportedPUMP RATED:
0PUMP RATE:
0SCREEN DIA:
0SCREEN TOP:

Not ReportedSEPTIC PER:AHead (Above/Below):
12Head (inches):
NONEWell Head Type:
0STATIC WAT:
Not ReportedSWL ABOVE:

Not ReportedWELL FINISH:Not ReportedSCREEN MAT:
0PUMP TIME:

NONEPump Type:GEORGETOWNQUAD:
Not ReportedREPLACE WE:Not ReportedRETAIN WEL:

0SCREEN BOT:
0GROUT TOP:

Not ReportedGrout Type:Not ReportedLATITUDE:
Not ReportedLATITUDE C:NLat/Lon Method:

4266LICENSE NO:
Not ReportedLONGITUDE C:UnknownDrilling Method:

0GRAVEL PA1:
Not ReportedCasing Material:
0CASING DI2:
0CASING DI1:
0CASING BO2:
0CASING BO1:
NOT CALCULATEDALT Method:
0ALTITUDE:
NoneReplaced Reason:

NONEAbandon Method:Not ReportedFORMATION:
Not ReportedAQUIFER:Not ReportedDATE ABAND:
Not ReportedDATE COMPL:Not ReportedDATE CONST:

0DESIRED CA:
0DAILY USE:

ObservationWELL USE:PERMANENTPurpose:
20TOTAL DEPT:

142-108MODIFIED G:947GARDEIOWNER ID:
1-35-9-136TAX MAP NU:Not ReportedDGSID:
OW-3LOCAL ID:190646PERMIT NUM:
79561.6Y:202167X:

L58
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

190646DE WELLS

0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

Not ReportedDATE SWL M:BROADKILL RIVERBasin:
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0CASING TO2:
0CASING TO1:
Not ReportedCASING MAT:

Not ReportedDATE SWL M:BROADKILL RIVERBasin:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for SUSSEX County:  3 

0 (0.00%)0 (0.00%)0 (0.00%)0 (0.00%)1 (1.32%)75 (98.68%)

 >100 50-100 20-50 10-20 4-10 <4
pCi/LpCi/LpCi/LpCi/LpCi/LpCi/L

Minimum Radon Level: 0.2 pCi/L.
Maximum Radon Level: 5.1 pCi/L.

Number of sites tested: 76.

EPA Region 3 Statistical Summary Readings for Zip Code: 19947

001767719947

__________________________________________
> 20 pCi/L10 - 204 - 10< 4 pCi/LNum TestsZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: DE Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Statewide Wetlands Mapping Project
Source: Dept. of Natural Resources & Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 302-739-4691

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Delaware Water Well Data
Source:  Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  302-739-4860

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

State Database: DE Radon
Source: Division of Public Health
Telephone: 302-739-4731
Radon Screening Survey of Private Dwellings

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

EPA Region 3 Statistical Summary Readings
Source:  Region 3 EPA
Telephone:  215-814-2082
Radon readings for Delaware, D.C., Maryland, Pennsylvania, Virginia and West Virginia.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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GREAT SCOTT BROADCASTING 
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE CBRE Project #14-460TX-2133 

 

 

APPENDIX 5 
Historical Documentation 

(Return to Section 3) 
(Return to Section 6) 

(Return to Section 6.4) 
(Return to Section 6.6) 

 
  



The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Great Scott Broadcasting

20200 Dupont Boulevard

Georgetown, DE 19947

Inquiry Number: 4165270.5

December 24, 2014



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2014 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography	December 24, 2014

Target Property:
20200 Dupont Boulevard

Georgetown, DE 19947

Year Scale Details Source

1953 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Flight Date: March 31, 1953 EDR

1960 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Date: February 12, 1960 EDR

1973 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Date: January 01, 1973 USGS

1977 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Date: March 03, 1977 EDR

1982 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Date: March 28, 1982 EDR

1989 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Flight Date: April 17, 1989 EDR

1992 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' DOQQ - acquisition dates: March 24, 1992 USGS/DOQQ

1998 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Date: January 01, 1998 USGS

2006 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP

2009 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP

2011 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2011 USDA/NAIP

4165270.5
2
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report 12/19/14

Site Name:
Great Scott Broadcasting
20200 Dupont Boulevard
Georgetown, DE 19947

Client Name:
CBRE, Inc.
201 South College St.
Charlotte, NC 28244-0000

Contact: Robert GreeneEDR Inquiry # 4165270.3

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by CBRE,
Inc. were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire
insurance maps. The collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.
Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the
Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results can be authenticated by visiting
www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the
collection as of the day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: Great Scott Broadcasting
Address: 20200 Dupont Boulevard
City, State, Zip: Georgetown, DE 19947
Cross Street:
P.O. # 14-2133
Project: 14-460TX-2133
Certification # ABAF-4C50-A3BC

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # ABAF-4C50-A3BC

UNMAPPED PROPERTY
This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn
Library, LLC collection have been searched based on client
supplied target property information, and fire insurance maps
covering the target property were not found.

Limited Permission To Make Copies
CBRE, Inc. (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying
this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an
EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon
compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2014 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Personnel Qualifications 
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ASSESSMENT AND CONSULTI NG SERVICES 

 

 
Ruth Menefee 

 
Education: Bachelor or Arts, Geography, University of Maryland At Baltimore 

County 
 
Licenses/Registrations AHERA Asbestos Building Inspector since 1994 
 
Years of Experience: 19 years 

 
 
Summary of Professional experience 
 
Ms. Menefee  has over 19 years of consulting experience in the environmental industry in the United 
States.  She has conducted Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs) for a wide range of local and 
national clients, including banks, agency lenders, investment banks, life companies, law firms and 
property owners.  The properties she has evaluated include multifamily residential, retail, office, 
industrial, raw land, institutional, and hospitality. 
 
Ms. Menefee has provided hundreds of environmental site assessments in accordance with ASTM 
E1527, the USEPA All Appropriate Inquiry rules, Fannie Mae Delegated Underwriting Standards, 
Freddie Mac guidelines and other client specific scopes of work.  Her environmental background 
includes a detailed understanding of the risks associated with hazardous and regulated materials 
storage, use generation and disposal, above ground and underground storage tanks, polychlorinated 
biphenyls (PCBs), asbestos-containing materials (ACM), lead-based paint (LBP), mold, and radon. 
 
Ms. Menefee has also conducted numerous limited scope or small loan assessments which 
incorporate environmental risk and structural assessment of all site improvements such as building 
structures and envelopes, and mechanical, electrical and plumbing systems for evidence of deferred 
maintenance or problematic or deleterious materials. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
ASSESSMENT AND CONSULTING SERVICES 

 

 
Robert L. Greene, PE 

 
Education: Arizona State University, Tempe, Arizona  

Bachelor of Science, Chemical Engineering 2003 
 
Licenses/Registrations: Registered Professional Engineer AZ – 50734, MI- 6201059354 
   Nevada Certified Environmental Manager - NV CEM 2380 

AHERA Asbestos Inspector AZF9191 
ADEQ UST Decommissioning Certification D00315 
OSHA HAZWOPER 40-Hr & Manager/Supervisor Certifications 
MSHA Certification 
InterNACHI Wood Destroying Organism Inspection Certification 
InterNACHI Moisture Intrusion Inspection Certification 
Loss Prevention System (LPS) Training Certification   

 
Years of Experience: 10+ 

 
 
Summary of Professional experience 
 
Mr. Greene is a Registered Professional Engineer with more than 10 years of environmental 
engineering and project management experience.  He has managed a wide range of underground 
storage tank investigation, remediation, and air quality projects. He is proficient in the development 
and oversight of comprehensive scopes of work; corrective action plans/work plans; and 
environmental site assessments for properties ranging from native land parcels to large industrial 
complexes.  
 
Mr. Greene spent over five years at Tierra Dynamic Company, an Arizona-based environmental 
consulting firm, managing the investigation, remediation, closure, and restoration of impacted 
properties including leaking underground storage tank (LUST) sites and former dry cleaning sites 
throughout the Southwest Region. He often coordinated with the Arizona Department of Environmental 
Quality (ADEQ) for oversight and approval of State-funded cleanup. He managed Brownfields 
Redevelopment projects along the Route 66 corridor in Flagstaff, Winslow, and Holbrook, Arizona. 
 
Mr. Greene has extensive experience with remedial extraction/injection system data evaluation and 
contaminant mass removal/emissions calculations; performance optimization; remedial system 
design; subsurface contaminant plume modeling; groundwater gradient calculations; and the 
development and implementation of SOPs for a wide range of field operations and equipment. 



 
ASSESSMENT AND CONSULTING SERVICES 

 
 
Mr. Greene qualifies as an Environmental Professional under the definition listed in ASTM E 1527 
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process 
and has significant experience in conducting, managing, and reviewing Phase I ESAs.  He is 
responsible for providing these services to a wide range of equity investors as well as investment 
banks, commercial banks, and other lenders. 
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